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Climate change poses an increasingly severe threat to economic growth 
and prosperity. Countries and communities around the world are 
already feeling the adverse impacts of climate change — natural disas-

ters are becoming more intense and frequent everywhere. Without urgent 
action, climate change could push 100 million more people into poverty by 
2030 as drought, flooding, and other extreme weather cause food and water 
insecurity, spread disease, and destroy livelihoods. 

IFC estimates US$23 trillion in climate-smart investment opportunities in 
emerging markets exist through 2030. It is evident that public sector financing 
cannot meet this need and private sector financing is essential. Blended finance 
has a critical role in unlocking these investment opportunities. It was with this 
objective—to mobilize private sector financing for climate change mitigation 
and adaptation—that Canada became the first bilateral partner to support 
IFC’s blended finance climate change investments. In 2011, the government 
of Canada contributed 291.6 million Canadian dollars under the IFC-Canada 
Climate Change Program to crowd-in private sector investments in emerging 
markets.

This groundbreaking partnership has since unlocked more than US$1.8 bil-
lion in IFC and private sector climate financing in emerging markets. In other 
words, every dollar Canada provided attracted six dollars in investment from 
IFC and private investors. Canada’s support has been instrumental in helping 
IFC develop sustainable markets for innovative, transformative climate invest-
ments in emerging economies. 

The Program has enabled long-term affordable financing for renewable 
power, energy efficiency, sustainable agriculture, green buildings, and other 
climate-related projects. It has supported diverse and many first-of-their-kind 
investments, from Burkina Faso’s first utility-scale solar photovoltaic plant to 
be built by an independent power producer, to the Dominican Republic’s first 
project-financed, grid-connected wind farm, to distributed solar generation in 
rural Myanmar.

Over the last seven years, as IFC sought to expand and deepen its climate investments in low-income, fragile, and 
conflict-affected countries, as well as in innovative technologies and business models, support from the Program was 
invaluable in mitigating risks and attracting needed private investment in difficult business environments.

As the investment period of the IFC-Canada Climate Change Program comes to a close, there has been a big shift in the 
landscape of climate investments where blended finance support is most appropriate. The cost of clean technologies has 
fallen dramatically making solar photovoltaic and wind power commercially viable “mainstream” investments in many 
countries. Governments are embracing policies that encourage private sector investments in climate-friendly projects. 
Manufacturing companies, agribusinesses, construction firms, and financial intermediaries are increasingly seeing the 
value of investing in low-carbon and climate-resilient technologies and approaches to enhance their bottom lines and 
limit climate change risks.

Foreword

It was with this objective—
to mobilize private sector 
financing for climate change 
mitigation and adaptation—
that Canada became the first 
bilateral partner to support 
IFC’s blended finance climate 
change investments.
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Looking forward, tremendous opportunities to invest in climate solutions with 
the support of blended finance remain. IFC has committed to step up its cli-
mate investments to 28 percent of annual commitments—a goal of US$3.5 
billion a year by 2020—and to leverage an additional US$13 billion of private 
sector co-financing annually by 2020, while also managing climate risk and 
increasing impact. We are, therefore,  pleased to continue our blended finance 
partnership with Canada with two new climate initiatives—the Canada-IFC 
Blended Climate Finance Program and the Canada-IFC Renewable Energy 
Program for Africa—which will continue to build on the momentum of the 
IFC-Canada Climate Change Program to attract greater private investment 

in key areas such as resilient infrastructure, climate-smart agriculture, and clean energy, with an added emphasis on 
gender-responsive climate action. We are proud to continue our collaboration with Canada and look forward to creating 
vibrant markets for climate business in emerging economies. 

Martin Spicer
Director
IFC Blended Finance Department

This groundbreaking partner-
ship has since unlocked more 
than US$1.8 billion in IFC and 
private sector climate financ-
ing in emerging markets. 
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AIMM Anticipated Impact Measurement and Monitoring system
AMC Asset Management Company
BCF Blended Climate Finance 
BFC  Blended Finance Committee 
BFD Blended Finance Department
CSA Climate Smart Agriculture
DFI Development Finance Institution
DOTS  Development Outcome Tracking System 
ECA Europe and Central Asia
EDGE Excellence in Design for Greater Efficiency
EE  Energy Efficiency
EPC Engineering, Procurement and Construction
ESCO Energy Service Company
FCS Fragile and conflict-affected
FI Financial Institution
GB Green Buildings
GHG  Greenhouse Gas 
GoC Government of Canada
IDA International Development Association
IFC International Finance Corporation
IPP Independent Power Producer
LAC  Latin America and the Caribbean  
M3 Cubic meters 
MENA Middle East and North Africa 
Mt Metric ton
MW Megawatt
ODA  Overseas Development Assistance 
PDP  Product Development Project
PPP  Public Private Partnerships 
PV Photovoltaic
RE  Renewable Energy 
RFP Request for Proposal
SEF Sustainable Energy Financing
SME  Small and Medium Enterprises 
SWM Solid Waste Management
WBG World Bank Group

Abbreviations & Acronyms



21

Overview of the IFC-Canada 
Climate Change Program 1



3 IFC-Canada Climate Change Program

The IFC-Canada Climate Change Program (the “Program”), established in 2011, is a partnership between 

the Government of Canada (“GoC”) and IFC to promote private sector financing for clean energy and 

climate adaptation projects to catalyze investments in low-carbon technologies that would not other-

wise happen. The Concessional Finance and Technical Assistance Administration Agreement governing 

the partnership was signed on March 8, 2011. The GoC contributed a total of CAD351.8 million of which 

CAD345.9 million was dedicated to support concessional investments and CAD5.8 million was to support 

advisory services and technical assistance projects. 

From the pool of funds dedicated to support concessional 
finance, the Program committed CAD75 million for the 
IFC Catalyst Fund, a fund managed by the IFC Asset 
Management Company (AMC) that provides growth 
capital to funds whose business activities contribute to 
addressing climate change.1 Results from the Canadian 
investment into the Catalyst Fund have not been included 
in this report and will be reported separately.2

The balance of the Program funds was invested on con-
cessional terms and blended alongside IFC’s own funds to 
enable climate change investments into renewable energy, 
sustainable energy lending, energy efficiency improve-
ments and other innovative, low-carbon projects in devel-
oping markets. Investments sought to demonstrate that 
future similar projects could be financed on commercial 
terms, catalyzing more private sector investment into cli-
mate-smart projects. A portion of the Program funds were 
also used to fund advisory services to build local capacity, 
fill market information gaps, and improve country busi-
ness and regulatory environments to encourage private 
sector investment into renewable energy, energy efficiency, 
and cleaner technologies. 

This Chapter provides a summary of the Program’s port-
folio and early results, along with its governance structure 
and eligibility criteria. Chapter 2 details the progress of 
projects financed under the Program and provides analy-
sis on trends observed in the portfolio. Chapter 3 contains 
a detailed discussion on the early development impact 
results coming in from the field. Operational and strate-
gic lessons gathered from the Program’s active investment 
period is available in Chapter 4. Annexes provide sup-
porting details, including brief descriptions of each proj-
ect in the portfolio (Annex A) and an extended discussion 
on IFC’s Monitoring and Evaluation Process (Annex B).  

Program funds were invested on concessional 
terms and blended alongside IFC’s own 
funds to enable climate change investments 
into renewable energy, sustainable energy 
lending, energy efficiency improvements 
and other innovative, low-carbon projects in 
developing markets.

1 As an anchor investor, Canada’s commitment was instrumental for the Catalyst Fund to reach first close of US$280 million in December 2012. For more informa-
tion on the Catalyst Fund, refer to http://www.ifcamc.org/funds/ifc-catalyst-fund 

2 The GoC’s investment into the IFC Catalyst Fund, totaling US$76.5 million is administered by the Ministry of Finance and reports separately.
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Summary of Program Results as of 
June 30, 2018
As of June 30, 2018, in addition to the US$76.5 million 
investment in the Catalyst Fund, US$266.7 million was 
committed into 26 investments and 20 advisory services 
projects in more than 30 countries. A breakdown of the 
portfolio by region and sector is provided in Figure 1.2 
and Figure 1.3.  

The Program’s 46 projects are regionally diversified. The 
26 investments are weighed to Asia, Africa and the Mid-
dle East and North Africa. A third of the portfolio was 
invested in Latin America & the Caribbean and Europe 
& Central Asia. Advisory projects follow a similar dis-
tribution, more than half the projects are concentrated in 
Asia and Africa, with the balance disbursed evenly among 
other regions.

The portfolio is diversified among multiple climate-fo-
cused sectors. Of the investment projects, twelve support 

renewable energy (RE) – including clean generation from 
wind, hydro, solar and biomass. Nine finance sustainable 
energy finance (SEF) programs – which support smaller 
energy efficiency and small-scale renewable projects. Four 
support innovative demand management opportunities, 
including two investments for energy efficiency improve-
ments (EE) and two investments for energy efficient green 
buildings (GB). The final project supports climate-smart 
agriculture (CSA), encouraging sustainable financing for 
climate resilience and adaptation improvements. 

The Program’s 20 advisory projects are similarly diverse. 
Eight projects support the development of renewable 
energy, four promote energy efficient investments, three 
are engaging with municipalities to improve solid waste 
management (SWM), two are helping banks to build sus-
tainable energy business lines, two support adaptation 
opportunities and climate risk management and one is a 
global knowledge project to promoting learning, standards 
and outreach for green construction and certification. 

Figure 1.1: Facility at a Glance3

US$5.8m
available for

advisory services

US$337.5m
available for

concessional finance

US$261m
committed to investments

26 investments

1 fund-of-funds
investments

20 advisory projects

US$76.5m
committed to IFC Catalyst Fund

US$5.7m
committed to advisory services

30+ countries

US$1.8b 
leveraged in third-party financing

3 Results as of June 30, 2018.
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Figure 1.2: Overview of Investment & Advisory Portfolios by Region4  
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Figure 1.3: Overview of Investment & Advisory Portfolios by Sector5
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4 MENA = Middle East and North Africa, ECA = Europe and Central Asia, SSA = Sub-Saharan Africa; LAC=Latin America and the Caribbean.

5 Where CSA=Climate Smart Agriculture; EE=Energy Efficiency; GB=Green Buildings; RE=Renewable Energy SEF=Sustainable Energy Finance; SWM = Sustainable 
Waste Management.
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The Program’s investment portfolio remains at a rela-
tively early stage, with almost 50 percent of the projects 
not yet in operations; however early results from Pro-
gram investments are particularly promising, mobilizing 
US$1.8 billion in investment for climate smart initiatives 
that are on track to deliver significant greenhouse gas 
emission abatement. As the portfolio continues to mature 
and additional projects begin operations, these results are 
expected to accelerate.

Direct results from the Program’s investments have 
resulted in financing for almost 400 megawatts of new 
clean energy capacity and saved more than two million 
megawatt hours of energy. The carbon abatement from 
these investments is the equivalent of removing over 
121,000 passenger cars from the road every year. 

Advisory results have been similarly promising. To date, 
advisory projects have leveraged Program funds of 
US$5.7 million to create a portfolio of 20 projects total-
ing US$52.6 million. Working with clients, groups of 
firms or at the sector or market level, these projects have 

Direct results from the Program’s investments 
have resulted in financing for almost 400 
megawatts of new clean energy capacity 
and saved more than two million megawatt 
hours of energy. 

Figure 1.4: Actual Program GHG 
Emissions Avoided to Date7

Advisory

654,700
MtCO2 emissions 
avoided per year, 

equivalent to 
annual emissions 

of 139,000 
passenger cars 

Investment

572,000
MtCO2 emissions 
avoided per year, 

equivalent to 
annual emissions 

of 121,000 
passenger cars 

6  Development results are as of December 31, 2017.

7 IFC records impacts from investment and advisory projects separately.

392 MW
capacity 
financed

21.6M m3

fresh water 
saved per year

2 million 
MwH

energy saved 
per year

3.9 million
people with 

improved access 
to energy

5 projects
focused on 
Adaptation

Figure 1.5: Actual Development Results to Date6

facilitated an additional US$368 million for private sector 
investments into climate smart initiatives, including incor-
porating renewable energy, improving energy efficiency 
and solid waste management and supporting green con-
struction. Together, these programs have improved energy 
access for almost four million people and resulted in over 
654,000 tonnes of greenhouse gas emissions avoided 
every year.
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IFC-Canada 
Climate Change 
Program in Action
as of June 30, 2018

in million US$

INVESTMENT
26 Investments 
20 Countries 
US$261m of Program Funds

ADVISORY SERVICES
20 Advisory Projects 
11 Countries 
US$5.7m of Program Funds
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Project: Arpico Retail

Program Objective
The main aim of the Program was to address market bar-
riers that were preventing the faster, more widespread or 
longer-term sustainable adoption of low-carbon technol-
ogies and business models designed to address climate 
change. These include, for example, (i) lack of financing 
for clean energy projects due to financial intermediaries’ 
lack of expertise and perceptions of elevated risk; (ii) lim-
ited capacity, experience, and information available to 
companies that seek to develop clean energy projects; and 
(iii) lack of a supportive enabling environment. 

The Program was the first bilateral facility supporting IFC 
Blended Finance activities in climate change mitigation 
and adaptation projects. Through its Blended Finance 
activities, IFC deploys donor-funded concessional financ-
ing through investment instruments to catalyze climate 
change projects that would not otherwise happen. These 
donor-funded investments serve a catalytic role by pro-
viding favorable financing or risk mitigation to enable 
these projects to move forward. Projects are undertaken 
to demonstrate to potential investors and developers 
the viability and risk levels of such projects and raise 
awareness on the potential of financing similar projects 
on fully commercial terms. Advisory services help build 
institutional capacity and create an enabling environment 
to encourage private sector investments in climate-smart 
technologies.

Program Eligibility
Eligible investments and advisory services activities sup-
ported the abatement of greenhouse gas (GHG) emis-
sions and climate adaptation opportunities, such as those 
related to: (i) low carbon opportunities in the power sec-
tor, including renewable energy and increased efficiency 
in generation, transmission, and distribution; (ii) large-
scale adoption of energy efficient technologies and other 
demand management techniques in industrial sectors, as 
well as commercial and residential buildings; (iii) sustain-
able agriculture, forestry, and land use; and (iv) reductions 

in the vulnerability of human or natural systems to actual 
or expected climate change impacts and risks by maintain-
ing or increasing adaptive capacity and resilience. Projects 
funded by the Program were located in countries eligible 
for Overseas Development Assistance (ODA) and are also 
Non-Annex I Parties to the United Nations Framework 
Convention on Climate Change. 

Concessional finance was deployed alongside IFC’s com-
mercial funds in the form of senior and mezzanine debt. 
Private equity investments, such as the IFC Catalyst Fund, 
were also possible. 

The Program’s advisory services projects provide techni-
cal assistance and capacity building to firms (e.g., service 
providers, project developers), financial intermediaries, and 
governments, offer knowledge management, and dissemi-
nate information on lessons learned and best practices. 

Governance
The Program was managed by the team that is part of 
IFC’s Blended Finance Department (BFD) during the 
investment period. This Department continues to manage 
the portfolio of investment and advisory services projects. 
The deployment of the Program’s concessional funding 
follows IFC’s approach to blending concessional funds 
that was discussed by IFC’s Board of Directors first in 
2012, 2013 and most recently in September 2018. IFC’s 
approach served as the basis for the discussion resulting 
in the adoption of the 2017 Development Finance Institu-
tions (DFIs) Enhanced Blended Concessional Finance 
Principles that were also endorsed by the DFI Working 
Group. 

For all blended concessional transactions, IFC exercises 
the same standard of care when investing on behalf of 
donor partners as it does with respect to the adminis-
tration and management of its own affairs. To address 
potential conflicts of interest, IFC policies require IFC 
funds and concessional funds to be segregated: a separate 
investment team oversees the structuring of concessional 
funds within a blended package to ensure donor funds 

The main aim of the Program was to address 
market barriers that were preventing 
the faster, more widespread or longer-
term sustainable adoption of low-carbon 
technologies and business models designed 
to address climate change. 

For all blended concessional transactions, 
IFC exercises the same standard of care 
when investing on behalf of donor partners 
as it does with respect to the administration 
and management of its own affairs. 
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The principles that guide 
IFC’s approach to blended 
concessional finance include8:

Economic case for concessionality. The 
contribution to support the private sector 
should be beyond what is available, or 
otherwise absent from the market, should 
address market barriers and not crowd out 
the private sector.

Crowding-in and minimum 
concessionality. The embedded subsidy 
should contribute to catalyzing market 
development and mobilizing private sector 
resources while minimizing the use of 
concessional resources.

Commercial sustainability. Impact 
achieved by each operation should 
aim to be sustainable and contribute 
towards commercial viability. The level of 
concessionality in a sector should be revisited 
over time. 

Reinforcing markets. Market failures 
should be addressed effectively and 
efficiently to minimize the risk of market 
distortion or crowding out private finance.

Promoting high standards. Promote 
adherence to high standards, including 
in the areas of corporate governance, 
environmental impact, integrity, 
transparency and disclosure.

are used according to the operating principles. A sepa-
rate senior body, the Blended Finance Committee (BFC), 
consisting of Vice Presidents and Directors not approving 
IFC-own account investments, and/or the BFD Director, 
approves the use of concessional funds. Transparency is 
maintained for donors and investment clients involved in 
the transaction.

IFC’s governance structure is aligned to IFC’s blended 
finance principles endorsed by IFC’s Board in 2012. 
Since 2016, IFC has also led the DFI Working Group on 
Blended Concessional Finance of Private Sector Projects, 
a group of Multilateral Development Banks (MDBs) and 
DFIs focused on the private sector, to share best practice, 
enhance transparency on the volumes of blended conces-
sional finance activities, and to develop and implement 
the enhanced principles guiding the use of blended con-
cessional finance in private sector projects. In 2017 a set 
of enhanced principles were endorsed by the DFI Work-
ing Group and by IFC’s Board of Directors. An updated 
joint report on implementation efforts was issued during 
the 2018 Annual Meetings of the International Monetary 
Fund and the World Bank Group.

Investment Project Cycle
As for other Blended Finance activities, the process for 
co-investing Program funds closely mirrors the IFC 
investment process to capitalize on IFC’s operational 
efficiencies and ensure that the Program benefits from 
IFC’s well-established risk management procedures and 
IFC’s Policies and Procedures. Investment officers from 
BFD, working separately from IFC’s industry investment 
teams, represent the Program and participate fully in the 
IFC investment process described herein.

IFC business development staff in regional and global 
industry departments initiate the investment process by 
researching opportunities, conducting preliminary discus-
sions with clients, compiling relevant market research, and 
performing initial integrity due diligence checks. When 
a project is determined to potentially need concessional 
funding support, investment officers from BFD work with 
the investment team throughout the project cycle.

BFD’s separate investment team is responsible for struc-
turing the concessional funding terms alongside IFC’s 
funds. Funding decisions involving donor resources are 
approved by the BFC, comprised of an IFC vice president 
and directors, who have no conflicts of interest related to 

8  The 2017 report from the DFI Working Group is available at: https://www.ifc.org/wps/wcm/connect/30635fde-1c38-42af-97b9-2304e962fc85/DFI+Blended+Con-
cessional+Finance+for+Private+Sector+Operations_Summary+R....pdf?MOD=AJPERES; The 2018 report is available at: https://www.ifc.org/blendedfinance
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Program investment
included in Board Paper

Legal agreements include  

Project 
Origination 

Concept 
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Mandate 
Letter 

Due 
Diligence/ 

Negotiations 

Management 
Approval 

Board 
Approval 

Commitment/ 
Disbursement 

Supervision 

Potential need for 
concessional funding 
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BFC/BFD Director 
concept endorsement  

BFC/BFD Director  
approves Program 

investment   

Team, separate from 
industry team, negotiates 
terms of Program investment

separate tranche, signed by 
a separate signatory 

Figure 1.6: The IFC Investment Cycle 

the projects they review and/or by the BFD Director. The 
BFC or BFD Director oversees and approves the structure 
and terms of concessional donor funds used as part of 
IFC's blended finance investments. 

The time a project takes to get through this process may 
vary significantly, depending on whether the project 
involves financial institutions or real sector clients (e.g., 

project financed renewable energy projects) and whether 
the client has experience working with IFC. The min-
imum time required is typically six months, but some 
projects may take more than two years, depending on the 
complexity of the deal and the requirements of the parties 
involved. Projects receiving concessional financing may 
require additional time to appraise and structure, in chal-
lenging environments or with unproven business models. 
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This chapter begins with an update of Program activities during FY17 and FY18, covering the period since 

the previous annual report. The next section provides an overall portfolio status update and analysis 

covering the full investment period of the Program. 

Update on Program Activities in 
FY17 and FY189 
Between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2018, IFC committed 
US$107 million of Program funds to support eight invest-
ments in seven countries across four regions. Seven of the 
eight investments supported renewable energy projects 
and one was made with a financial institution to support 
climate-smart agribusiness projects.  Five of the projects 
were in IDA countries. 

Co-financing from IFC and other financers continued to 
provide leverage to Program funds, mobilizing a total of 
US$662 million in FY17 and FY18, a leverage ratio of 1:5 
(Program funds to IFC and other third-party funds) for 
investments. This leverage ratio is consistent with what 
is observed in infrastructure projects, in particular in IDA 
countries. 

9 FY stands for fiscal year and covers the period from July 1 through June 30 of the following year, aligning with the IFC reporting cycle. FY17 corresponds to the 
period from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 and FY 18 corresponds to the period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018. 

Table 2.1: Committed investments during FY17-18

Project Country Year  
Committed

Canada Program 
Funding

IFC  
Funding

Other 
Funding*

Total 
Project 
Cost

in million US$

Climate-Smart Agriculture

Sri Lanka Agri-finance Sri Lanka 2018 5 45 0 50 

Renewable Energy

Thomas Lloyd Phillipines 2017 39 64 197 300 

Scaling Solar I Zambia 2017 13 13 34 60 

FCS RE Windiga Burkina Faso 2017 11 10 20 40 

Prico Solar West Bank/Gaza 2017 4 4 5 12 

Pecasa Dominican Republic 2017 17 19 90 125 

Yoma Micropower Myanmar 2018 6 7 16 29 

Scaling Solar II Zambia 2018 12 9 25 46 

Total 107 170 386 662 

*Includes financing from other development finance institutions and the private sector.
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Highlights 

Investment Highlights
Investment Project highlights during this reporting period 
include:

Project: Sri Lanka Agri-finance 
US$5.3 million in senior debt to a financial 
intermediary to enable a portfolio aimed to 
increase Sri Lankan farmers’ resilience and 

adaptation to climate change, financing climate-smart 
equipment, such as drip irrigation systems for drought-af-
fected areas and innovative new products, like weather 
insurance. A portion of the funding will target women-led 
enterprises.

Project: Thomas Lloyd 

US$39 million in senior debt to build three 
biomass power plants in the Philippines that 
have the potential to become the first com-

mercial-scale power generation converting sugarcane 
waste to electricity in the world. 

Projects: Scaling Solar Zambia and 
Scaling Solar Zambia II 
US$25.3 million in senior debt to build two 
large-scale solar plants in Zambia, the first 

investments under the “Scaling Solar” Initiative—a joint 
effort by the World Bank Group that aims to create via-
ble markets for solar power by making privately funded, 
grid-connected solar projects operational within two years 
at competitive tariffs. IFC and Program-funded projects 
in Zambia set new benchmarks for solar tariffs in sub-Sa-
haran Africa, with a ground-breaking 25-year fixed rate 
tariffs of 6.02 cents/kWh and 7.84 cents/kWh respectively 
(see Case Study: Creating an Affordable Market to Ease 
Zambian Power Crisis, for further details).10  

Project: Windiga
US$10.8 million in senior debt to build a 
26.8MW solar photovoltaic plant, which will 
be the first utility-scale Independent Power 

Producer (IPP) in Burkina Faso.

Project: Prico Solar 
US$3.5 million in senior debt to project finance 
solar roof top installations of 7 MW for facto-
ries in the Gaza Industrial Estate area.

Project: Pecasa 
US$17 million in subordinated debt to finance 
the first grid-connected wind farm in the 
Dominican Republic using project finance. 

With a capacity of 50 MW, the project is expected to gen-
erate 156 GWh of clean energy per year. 

Project: Yoma MicroPower 
US$6 million in senior debt to build dis-
tributed solar generation units, with a total 
installed capacity of 3-6MW, in a pilot to 

provide electricity to off-grid telecom towers and some 
villages in Myanmar. 

Advisory Highlights
As of June 30, 2016, Program funding for Advisory Ser-
vices had been fully committed. Some highlights from 
projects in implementation during FY17-18 include: 

Project: Partnership for Cleaner 
Textiles – PACT 
Implementing sustainable, resource efficiency 
improvements for over 200 textile factories in 

a critical export sector for Bangladesh by leading a part-
nership with 13 global apparel brands, including H&M 
and Levi Strauss. 

Project: Lighting Africa Nigeria
Bringing off-grid energy access to more than 
2.4 million people in Nigeria, including offer-
ing  micro loans (primarily to women) to 

finance the purchase of solar lanterns and solar home 
systems. 

Project: Odisha Solar PPP
Supporting the state government of Odisha in 
India with its PPP mandate for the develop-
ment of a solar parks totaling 1,000 MW of 

renewable capacity, mobilizing significant private sector 
investment. Once operational, the plants are expected to 
provide renewable energy access to over 2.2 million people. 

10  More information on Scaling Solar is available at https://www.scalingsolar.org/
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CASE STUDY

Rejuvenating Sri Lankan Agriculture 
with Climate-Smart Investments

The Sri Lanka Agri-Finance project aims to strengthen 
climate resilience in Sri Lanka’s critical agriculture sector. 
By working with three local financial intermediaries (FIs), 
the project will boost lending that enables farmers and 
agribusinesses to be better equipped to preserve crops, 
prevent spoilage and protect farm infrastructure from 
increasingly severe climate shocks. This project also seeks 
to bridge the financial gap and strengthen sustainable 
lending in agriculture for women and women-led enter-
prises. This investment represents one of the first systemic 
and integrated efforts to offer large-scale financing to sup-
port climate-resilient agriculture. 

Challenge
Post-conflict Sri Lanka has achieved rapid economic 
and social progress. In part, the country’s economic suc-
cess has been driven by gains in the agricultural sector, 
which makes up 24 percent of the country’s exports and 
plays a key role in Sri Lanka’s transition towards upper 
middle-income status. However, increasingly severe and 
unpredictable weather due to climate change has begun to 
drag on the country’s economic progress, hitting the agri-
culture sector particularly hard. The prolonged drought 
followed by recent flooding has caused the sector to con-

tract – shrinking by more than four percent between 2016 and 2017. Although the government has made an effort to 
compensate farmers and agribusinesses to minimize losses, it has not systemically addressed methods to build climate 
resilience and strengthen the country’s ability to adapt to future climate shocks. 

The business case for climate smart agriculture is compelling. Post-harvest losses are currently estimated to be between 
16 and 40 percent for vegetables and up to 40 percent for fruits. With appropriate interventions, these losses could be 
reduced to as little as 4 percent, increasing resilience and supporting livelihoods. 

Role of the Program Funds
The project will incentivize Sri Lankan FIs to build the first portfolios of climate resilient investments targeting these 
opportunities. Investments will support interventions such as precision harvesting equipment, efficient tractors, the use 
of renewable energy (including solar dryers, solar PV, and solar and wind energy-based pumps/mills), drip irrigation 
systems for water-stressed districts, early warning systems, investments in flood-proof warehouses and innovative new 
products, such as weather insurance. 

The contribution from the Program of US$5.3 million is expected to leverage total project financing of US$130 million 
from IFC and other partners, including later contributions from the new Canada-IFC Blended Climate Finance Program. 
During FY18, FIs allocated 18 percent of funding for climate-smart agriculture initiatives and 25 percent for women-led 
enterprises. With support from Canada, the project will support the first large-scale demonstration of the financial via-
bility for adaptation initiatives in the agricultural sector. 

15 IFC-Canada Climate Change Program
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Summary of Program Activities 
FY11-FY18
Over the full investment period, in addition to the Cata-
lyst Fund investment of US$76.5 million, IFC committed 
US$261 million of Program funds in 26 investments and 
another US$5.7 million in 20 advisory services projects11. 
A brief description of each project is available in Annex A.

Status of the Investment Portfolio
Commitments have increased steadily over time, with 
a spike in FY13 which was driven in part by two large 
energy efficiency projects totaling US$25 million and 
the Program’s two investments into green construc-
tion, US$24 million. Well over half of the commitments 
(US$148 million out of US$261 million) took place in 
the last three years of the Program. This pattern is consis-
tent with the fact that as IFC teams became more famil-
iar with the IFC-Canada Climate Change Program and 
Blended Finance procedures, the use of funds accelerated.  

Portfolio Composition 
The 26 investments supported by the Program are diver-
sified across multiple sectors, with approximately half of 
the investments (46 percent or 12 investments) in renew-
able energy projects, including wind farms in Jamaica and 
the Dominican Republic, a hydropower plant in Nepal, 
grid-connected solar PV projects in Chile, Jordan, Zam-
bia and Burkina Faso, rooftop solar PV in West Bank and 
Gaza, Sri Lanka and Myanmar and the first biomass-
waste-to-power generation plant in the Philippines. The 
role of the Program funds in these projects was critical, 
with an objective to create a demonstration effect from 
investing in first-of-its kind, large-scale renewable energy 
projects in more underdeveloped markets. 

The role of the Program funds in these 
projects was critical, with an objective to 
create a demonstration effect from investing 
in first-of-its kind, large-scale renewable 
energy projects in more underdeveloped 
markets. 

11 Over the life of the Program, about 29 investment projects totaling US$281 million and 25 advisory services projects totaling US$7.3 million were approved, but 
three investments and five advisory projects were cancelled following approvals, resulting in the net totals reflected in this report.
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Figure 2.1(a):  Cumulative Committed 
Investment Portfolio

Figure 2.1(b):  Year-on-Year 
Commitments for Investments 

Note: in millions of US dollars. Numbers in parentheses denote project count. Figures exclude projects cancelled after commitment. Separate funding tranches 
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Table 2.2: Final Investment Portfolio as of June 30, 2018

Project Country Year  
Committed

Canada Program 
Funding

IFC  
Funding

Other 
Funding*

Total  
Project 
Cost

in million US$

Sustainable Energy Finance

HSBC Armenia Armenia 2012 8 22   - 30 

Sasfin EE South Africa 2012 2 8   - 10 

Atlantida Loan Honduras 2012 5 45   - 50 

Credins Bank Albania 2013 1 12   - 13 

Fransabank Lebanon 2014 3 7   - 10 

Lebanese LC Lebanon 2014 2 2   - 3 

Fransabank Tranche II Lebanon 2016 6 14   - 20 

Lebanese LC Tranche II Lebanon 2016 4 4   - 7 

Unicredit Mostar Bosnia and Herz. 2016 2 3   - 5

Climate-Smart Agriculture

Sri Lanka Agri-finance Sri Lanka 2018 5 45 - 50 

Green Buildings

Urbi Verde I Mexico 2012 20 50 35 105 

HF Kenya Kenya 2013 4 16 88 108 

Energy Efficiency

TICO Ghana 2012 15 80 265 360 

SSL Bosnia III Bosnia and Herz. 2013 10 22 38 70 

Renewable Energy

La Huayca II Chile 2013 14 14 39 67 

Kabeli Nepal 2014 19 19 64 100 

BMR Wind Jamaica 2014 10 10 70 90 

Arpico Retail Sri Lanka 2016 8 8 5 20 

FRV Solar Jordan Jordan 2016 21 21 43 85 

Thomas Lloyd Phillipines 2017 39 64 197 300 

Scaling Solar I Zambia 2017 13 13 34 60 

FCS RE Windiga Burkina Faso 2017 11 10 20 40 

Prico Solar West Bank/Gaza 2017 4 4 5 12 

Pecasa Dominican Republic 2017 17 19 90 125 

Yoma Micropower Myanmar 2018 6 7 16 29 

Scaling Solar II Zambia 2018 12 9 25 46 

Total 261 525 1,032 1,815
Notes: Committed investments are those with a signed investment agreement. Once amounts are committed, there is a legally binding obligation to disburse if 
disbursement conditions are met. The table excludes cancelled projects and amounts. Slight variation in totals is due to rounding. 
*Includes financing from other development finance institutions and the private sector.
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In the case of sustainable energy financing (SEF), i.e. incen-
tivizing banks to enter or deepen new lines of business in 
climate finance, funding from the Program helped offset 
some of the early entrant costs associated with building a 
new portfolio. These types of projects account for 35 per-
cent of the portfolio, or 9 projects across 7 clients in six 
countries. Collectively, these projects have enabled over 
150 smaller scale renewable or energy efficiency invest-
ments, including run-of-river hydro in Bosnia, biomass 
generation in Honduras, ESCO leasing projects in Leb-
anon and energy efficiency improvements for small and 
medium enterprises (SMEs). 

The remainder of the portfolio (approximately 19 per-
cent) was dedicated to catalyzing investments in new 
sectors where concessional finance could be deployed 
to accelerate the adoption and commercialization of 
low-carbon technologies or promoted resilience to the 
effects of climate change. They included two projects to 
develop affordable green homes, two projects to finance 
energy-efficient investments in the power sector and in 
heavy industry and one project to catalyze investments 
into climate-smart agriculture.

Due to the comparatively larger ticket sizes for infra-
structure projects, renewable energy accounts for a larger 
share of total Program commitments at US$174 million 
(or about two-thirds of the total Program funding). The 
remaining one-third of Program commitments are divided 
between sustainable energy financing with partner banks 

(US$33 million), transactions supporting energy efficiency 
improvements (US$25 million), green buildings (US$24 
million) and climate-smart agriculture (US$5 million). 

Portfolio Trends
The Program’s early investments were more concentrated 
in sustainable energy financing investments, as these types 
of projects require less lead time to originate and bring 
to financial close. Over time, projects focusing on sus-
tainable energy financing continued steadily, but made 
up a comparatively smaller part of the portfolio as direct 
investments in renewable energy projects began to ramp 
up in FY14. This observed lead-time for renewables is 
consistent with upstream requirements necessary for 
financing real sector, greenfield projects, such as negoti-
ation of power purchase agreements (PPAs), land right 
acquisition, environmental and social due diligence and 
complex investor agreements, among others.

The Program’s commitment to continually seek new 
markets where climate smart solutions were on the cusp 
of commercial viability is most clearly observed in the 
increasing diversification of the Program’s renewable 
investments and the support of transactions in the latter 
period of the Program in more challenging countries.

In the early part of the Program, investments in renew-
ables sought to bring more established technologies into 
new markets, such as the first utility-scale merchant 
solar plant in northern Chile. In these investments, IFC 

Figure 2.2(a): Portfolio by Sector12 Figure 2.2(b): Portfolio by Sector (US$)
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12 CSA=climate-smart agriculture; EE=energy efficiency; GB=green buildings; RE=renewable energy SEF=sustainable energy finance
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Figure 2.3: Program Investments by Sector and by Year*
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was often among the first, and in many cases - the first 
- investor in the country to finance a large-scale renew-
ables project.  As the investment period continued, the 
Program’s early investments in almost exclusively mid-
dle-income countries, such as Chile and Jamaica, pushed 
into more challenging environments in more difficult 
countries (including Burkina Faso, Myanmar and West 
Bank and Gaza). In each case, with the Program’s sup-
port, the investments are making significant strides 
towards demonstrating the viability of renewable energy 
technologies for follow-on investors, as well supporting 
the transformation of the country’s power generation 
towards sustainable energy generation.

IFC continually refined its approach in using funding from 
the Program, seeking new markets and pushing the enve-
lope of climate finance. Investments after FY14 increas-
ingly support innovative technologies and business models, 
including distributed generation in Myanmar, rooftop solar 
for industrial use in the West Bank and Gaza, and the first 
commercial application of sugar cane trash for biomass 
generation in the Philippines. 

As the Program innovated with various applications of 
renewable power, photovoltaic (PV) solar power proved 
to be one of the most successfully deployed technologies, 
flexible enough for both commercial grade, grid-con-
nected applications (such as in the case of FRV Jordan 
and Scaling Solar Zambia) and for smaller-scale rooftop 
projects, such as Prico in West Bank and Gaza. Beginning 
in FY16, with the Program’s first investment into rooftop 
solar for a retailer, Arpico in Sri Lanka, opportunities to 
deploy small-scale, rooftop solar through an aggregator, 
such as a telecom provider in Myanmar or an industrial 
cluster in West Bank and Gaza, have played an increas-
ingly significant role in the portfolio and are helping 
demonstrate the flexibility and reliability of small-scale 
solar as a key source of low-carbon power. 

Geographic Composition 
The overall geographic distribution of the portfolio by 
commitments  is weighed more heavily to regions with less 
mature markets, including Asia (30 percent of the Program 
funding, invested in five projects) and Africa (22 percent 
in six projects in Sub-Saharan Africa). Investments in the 
Middle East and North Africa (15 percent of the Program 
funding in six projects) make up a slightly smaller share 
of the portfolio, reflecting the smaller regional footprint. 
Investments in the more mature markets of Latin America 
& the Caribbean and Europe & Central Asia account for 
33 percent of the portfolio, but the bulk of these occurred 
during the first half of the investment period, reflecting the 
Program’s increasing incorporation of projects in markets 
in need of concessional financing to catalyze low-carbon 
development.

IFC continually refined its approach in using 
funding from the Program, seeking new 
markets and pushing the envelope of climate 
finance. 

* See footnote 12
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The use of concessional finance towards areas of high 
need/highest impact is also reflected in the proportion of 
Program funding directly invested in the most challenging 
markets. The share of investments directed to IDA, IDA 
Blend and FCS countries increased by a factor of four 
from the first half of the Program’s investment period 
(FY11-FY14) to the second half (FY15-FY18). Of the 
total portfolio, almost 40 percent, or US$103 million  was 

dedicated to projects in thirteen IDA eligible and/or FCS 
countries, with a significant spike in the final year of 
investment, where such investments made up 67 percent 
of total commitments. 

The Program’s final three investments: supporting one of 
the first climate-smart agriculture adaptation investments 
in Sri Lanka (see Case Study: Rejuvenating Sri Lankan 
Agriculture with Climate Smart Investments), the first 
solar distributed generation project to power rural com-
munities in Myanmar (see Case Study: Extending Electric-
ity to Rural People in Myanmar) and the first large-scale 
solar-powered plant in Zambia (see Case Study: Creating 
an Affordable Market to Ease Zambian Power) illustrate 
this trend. As climate mitigation impact is mostly a con-
tribution of projects in middle-income countries, the geo-
graphic flexibility provided by the Program allowed IFC 
to support that goal and also bring projects in FCS/IDA, 
for a well-diversified and impactful portfolio. A portfolio 
approach allows IFC to start in easier markets and move 
to harder ones while maintaining a returnable capital 
objective.

Figure 2.4: Geographic Distribution of 
Portfolio 
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Figure 2.5: Portfolio investments in IDA-eligible and FCS countries13 
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13  MICs=Middle Income Countries; FCS=Fragile and Conflict-Affected States; IDA=International Development Association.
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Portfolio Leverage for Investments  
All of IFC’s concessional transactions seek to minimize 
misalignment of the interests of IFC with the Program 
funding. In all cases, this requires that IFC co-invest its 
own account resources together with the Program funds. 
In addition to IFC, the Program also catalyzes additional 
third-party resources as appropriate. This additional 
mobilization of resources is described as Program leverage.

The Program has been successful at leveraging additional 
funding for concessional investments. Two additional dol-
lars of IFC funding have been invested for each one dollar 
of Program funds - a leverage ratio of 1:2. In addition 
to IFC, on average, the Program has also leveraged four 
additional dollars from other third-party financers, for a 
total leverage ratio of 1:6 (or one dollar of invested Pro-
gram funding leveraging an additional six dollars from 
other sources). 

As these leverage ratios imply, the total portfolio has suc-
ceeded in mobilizing a total of US$1.8 billion dollars for 
concessional climate investments globally. 

US$1 of Program funds leveraged US$6 from 
IFC and other financers.

US$1,032m
Other party financing 

US$525m
IFC financing

US$261m
Donor funds

4x

2x

1x

Figure 2.6: Summary of Leverage of 
Program Funds in Investments
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CASE STUDY

Extending Electricity to 
Rural People in Myanmar

In Myanmar, IFC is supporting a project that will offer 
telecom towers more reliable and cleaner energy, while 
simultaneously providing electricity access to nearby 
rural villages. 

Challenge
In Myanmar, only 30 percent of the population is con-
nected to the electric grid. In rural areas, as few as 15 
percent of the people have access to electricity. Diesel, 
kerosene and candles provide energy and light, limiting 
economic productivity, polluting the environment, and 
posing health risks. Universal access to sustainable elec-
tricity is a national priority. 

While expanding electricity access remains a challenge, growth in the telecom sector has been explosive. Myanmar now 
has 14,000 telecom towers and thousands more are expected to be constructed by 2021. Two-thirds of Myanmar’s 
current towers operate off-grid, relying on generators that guzzle 63 million litres of diesel/year. 

The company, Yoma Micro Power (YMP), offers a more sustainable solution by building and operating micro-power 
plants that combine solar photovoltaic (PV) systems with battery storage. Systems are backed up by high-efficiency die-
sel generators, operating 1-2 hours a day to maintain a steady power supply if solar stores run out. By selling electricity 
from its micro-power plants to “anchor tenants”, such as tower operators, YMP is able to secure steady revenue. Around 
these anchors, YMP will establish mini-grids to extend affordable, clean electricity to neighbouring communities. Rural 
users will pay for electric service using Wave Money—the largest mobile money service in Myanmar—fostering electri-
cal and financial inclusion. 

Role of Program Funds
IFC offered a US$28 million financing package, including 
US$6 million from Program funds, that will enable YMP 
to scale up solar energy distribution - a first-of-its-kind 
model at commercial scale.  

This structure allows YMP to extend its service to rural 
communities, something the company would not have 
risked without the concessional funding provided by the 
Program. As the project demonstrates its viability and the 
technology costs continue to decrease, it is expected that 
the model will become sustainable without a subsidy. 

YMP aims to electrify hundreds of towers and rural communities across Myanmar in 2018, with the potential to scale 
up to more than 2,000 micro-power plants by 2022. Approximately 22,300 tons of carbon dioxide emissions each year 
will be abated by replacing up to six megawatts of installed capacity with solar and providing 68,000 people with access 
to clean power. 

22Program Activities and Portfolio Status
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Status of the Advisory Services 
Portfolio
20 active advisory services projects have received US$5.7 
million of Program funds to date. A brief description of 
each project is available in Annex A. 

Portfolio Composition
The advisory portfolio follows the investment portfolio, 
focusing more than half of the projects for advisory ser-

vices in Asia and Sub-Saharan Africa (39 percent in Asia 
and 17 percent in Sub-Saharan Africa). Another 19 per-
cent of the funding supports two global programs (one 
to support Green Buildings and the other for Climate 
Risk Management tools) and an adaption project for 
climate-resilient agriculture in Nepal. The balance of the 
portfolio is spread among Europe and Central Asia (11 
percent), the Middle East and North Africa (8 percent) 
and Latin America and the Caribbean (6 percent). 

The 20 advisory projects are diversified among multiple 
sectors. Eight projects support the development of renew-
able energy, four promote energy efficient investments, 
two are helping banks to build sustainable energy business 
lines, three are engaging with municipalities to improve 
solid waste management, and two global programs target 
green buildings and climate risk management and adap-
tation. 

As of June 30, 2018, eleven projects have completed all 
activities, four are slated to complete implementation in 
the next six months and the remaining active projects will 
be implemented over the next two years. 

Leverage ratios for advisory projects have demonstrated 
comparable results to those observed in the investment 
portfolio, resulting in average advisory leverage ratios 
of more than 1:7 (Program funds to total project costs). 
Funding facilitated from other sources to support advisory 
work included contributions from IFC’s own resources, 
other donors and client fees. 

Figure 2.7:  Cumulative Allocations for 
Advisory Services Projects 

Note: in millions of US dollars. Numbers in parenthesis denote project count. 
Figures exclude projects cancelled after approval. 
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Table 2.3: Final Advisory Services Portfolio as of June 30, 2018 

Project Country Year  
Approved

Canada Program 
Funding

IFC  
Funding

Other 
Funding*

Total
Project 
Cost**

in thousand US$

Energy Efficiency

Brazil Hotel EE Brazil 2011 300               -   500 800 

ECA Energy & Water 
Solutions for Corporates

ECA 2016 220 310 3,680 4,210 

Energy and Resource 
Efficiency Solutions in 
Africa

SSA 2016 300 30 2,088 2,140 

Partnership for Cleaner 
Textiles

Bangladesh 2016 300 110 9,449 9,859 

Renewable Energy

Nygak III Mini Hydro PPP Uganda 2012 200 643 822 1,665 

Thailand Clean Energy Thailand 2012 680 148 1,000 1,828 

Gujarat Solar PPP India 2013 100 194 400 694 

Orissa RT Solar PPP India 2013 130 0 281 411 

Odisha Solar PPP India 2014 225 8 300 533 

Nepal Sustainable Hydro-
power

Nepal 2016 165 565 3,287 4,017 

Lighting Africa Nigeria 
Program

Nigeria 2016 200 128 5,484 5,812 

Lighting Pakistan Pakistan 2016 400 65 4,411 4,876 

Sustainable Energy Finance

Bancatlan SEF AS Honduras 2012 52 8 40 100 

MENA SEF MENA 2014 455 397 1,098 1,950 

Green Buildings

Green Buildings PDP Global 2013 600 1,200 2,507 4,307 

Adaptation

Climate Risk Management 
Pilot

Global 2014 500 500 0 1,000 

PPCR Nepal Agri Nepal 2016 200               -   2,290 2,490 

Solid Waste Management

Albania Solid Waste PPP Albania 2013 125               -   513 638 

Kampala Solid Waste PPP Uganda 2013 250 30 990 2,352 

Belgrade W2E PPP Serbia 2014 250               -   417 2,950 

Total Advisory Projects 5,652 4,337 39,556 52,632 
Notes: Table includes IFC funding, other funds and project cost at project approval. Slight variation in totals is due to rounding.  
MENA = Middle East and North Africa, ECA = Europe and Central Asia, SSA = Sub-Saharan Africa.      
*Includes financing from other development finance institutions and the private sector      
**Project cost reflects amounts at the time of approval of the Program funding      
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CASE STUDY

Converting Harmful Waste 
to Clean Energy in Belgrade

Approximately one fifth of global methane emissions – a 
gas potentially twenty-five times more damaging to the 
environment than carbon dioxide – come from landfills. 
Although a myriad of technical options exist for gas col-
lection and cogeneration, solid waste management is often 
administered by local municipalities unfamiliar with the 
potential benefits or unable to afford to make improve-
ments. In addition to the climate benefits of improving 
solid waste management, there are also significant co-ben-
efits, including reducing environmental pollutants and 
improving health and safety for those living near landfills. 
The Program is playing a key role in highlighting some of 
these opportunities.  

Challenge
Each year 1.7 million inhabitants of the City of Belgrade 
in Serbia generate approximately 600,000 tons of munic-
ipal waste — all of which is dumped in the local landfill. 
The forty-year-old landfill falls below Serbian and Euro-
pean Union environmental standards. Operating without 
gas collection systems or adequate lining, leachate from 
the landfill has been leaking into the Danube river. Recent 
severe flooding has aggravated this problem and made 

addressing Belgrade’s insufficient waste treatment options a development priority. Although waste collection and trans-
port meets quality standards, waste treatment and disposal services are basic. The City of Belgrade wants to improve its 
waste management practices and comply with national and EU legislation and regulations. 

In a first-of-its-kind pilot, IFC Advisory assisted the City of Belgrade to structure and tender a public-private partnership 
in order to rehabilitate the existing landfill and develop and operate a new greenfield, waste-to-energy facility. The advi-
sory project assisted the Belgrade authorities to structure a sustainable and bankable PPP project in order to conduct an 
international, competitive and transparent tender process to attract private sector participation. 

Serbia’s current power base is predominantly coal-fired. Introducing recycled energy through the new plant will lead to 
important greenhouse gas savings, in addition to reducing landfill waste. Further, the planned proximity of the plant to 
Belgrade will reduce transmission losses, resulting in more efficient delivery of power with lower emissions. This project 
aims to be a model that can be replicated in other cities and is an example of how private and public finance can be 
“crowded in” for landmark partnerships geared towards low-carbon cities. 

Role of the Program Funds
The Program provided funding of US$250,000 which was leveraged by the IFC team to assist the City of Belgrade 
in the requisite due diligence, structuring and bid process. The facilities to be built through this transaction include 
several innovations, including a mechanical-biological waste treatment plant with capacity of 150,000 tonnes per year, 
an 80-megawatt combined heat and power plant and a landfill gas capture and utilization plant with a capacity of 4 
megawatts. 

25 IFC-Canada Climate Change Program
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This chapter presents the development results and impacts achieved by the Program portfolio to date. 

Development Results 
The objective of the Program was to address market bar-
riers that prevent faster, more wide-spread or long-term 
sustainable adoption of low-carbon technologies and/or 
business models that address climate change. Eligible sec-
tors for investments included (i) low carbon opportunities 
in the power sector, such as renewable energy and sus-
tainable energy lending programs that catalyzed financial 
intermediaries to invest in low carbon activities; (ii) large 
scale adoption of energy efficiency technologies; (iii) and 
other demand management techniques for residential and 
commercial buildings. Together with IFC co-financing, 
the Program aimed to mobilize private sector financing 
for climate change mitigation investments that would 
result in greenhouse gas (GHG) emission reductions and 
other climate benefits. 

To that end, the Program has largely met its key objectives, 
building a diverse climate portfolio across 26 investments 
and 20 advisory initiatives, which focus on the Program’s 
key areas of low carbon growth. 

The Program’s investment portfolio remains relatively 
young. Of the 26 investment projects, 11 projects, or 
approximately half of the portfolio have not yet begun 
operations and therefore, are not reporting results at this 
time. Several of those projects are greenfield renewable 
energy projects, which require significant lead time for con-
struction prior to operations, or were committed recently.  

Of the 20 advisory projects, 9 projects are active and 
reporting results. As of the end of the investment period, 
eleven projects, or 55 percent of the Portfolio have been 
completed and closed. 

Figure 3.1: Portfolio Implementation Status 
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Highlights 
Some highlights from the impact results achieved by the 
Investment and Advisory Portfolio to date include:

• Direct investments have leveraged Program funding 
by a factor of 1:6, mobilizing US$1.8 billion from IFC 
and other private sector investors

• Across the Program’s 9 sustainable energy lending 
projects with banks and other financial intermediaries, 
the Program has enabled more than 150 loans, directly 
mobilizing US$250 million to support local compa-
nies, often SMEs, to invest in renewable energy and 
energy efficiency improvements.

• The Program’s direct investments into greenfield 
renewable energy projects, often among the first (or 
the first) in the market, are expected to install almost 
400 MW of new renewable energy generation from 
wind, solar, hydropower and biomass.14 These projects 
are demonstrating the viability and competitiveness of 
low-carbon energy in 11 countries.

• Two energy efficiency investments have resulted in 
over 2 million megawatt hours of energy saved per 
year, fully offsetting the average annual production of 
a 275 MW coal plant.

• The 20 advisory projects supported by the Program 
have facilitated over US$368 million worth of pri-
vate sector investment into climate-smart activities, 
including renewables, energy efficiency improve-
ments, energy access for underserved populations and 
improved solid waste management practices. 

• Advisory interventions targeting water intensive sec-
tors, such textiles, chemicals and pulp and paper have 
underlined the value proposition of water efficient 
production. Projects to date have resulted in annual 
water savings exceeding 21 million cubic meters, the 
equivalent of 84,000 Olympic-sized swimming pools.

• The Program’s focus on renewable energy also 
included projects aimed to improve energy access 
for off grid customers by providing alternatives to 
kerosene and diesel. To date, Program funds have 
supported advisory projects in Nigeria and Pakistan, 
improving energy access for over 3 million people in 
those countries. 

• Together the Program’s investment and advisory port-
folio have produced significant climate benefits, result-

ing in direct greenhouse gas abatement of 572,000 
MtCO2 a year from the Program’s investments and 
654,700 MtCO2 a year from advisory services proj-
ects. 

A full discussion of how IFC collects and reports develop-
ment impact results is available in Annex B. 

Results Achieved to Date: 
Investment Portfolio 
As noted above, the investments supported by the Pro-
gram have already begun to deliver promising results. 
This section focuses on the 12 projects currently in oper-
ations, which include seven sustainable energy financing 
projects, two renewable energy projects, two energy effi-
ciency projects and one green housing project. Results 
also include the two sustainable energy financing projects 
which have already closed. 

Together these 14 projects have resulted in a reduction of 
572,000 MtCO2 per year, the equivalent of taking over 
121,000 cars off the road every year. The overall GHG 
abatement expected from Program investments, once all 
projects are operational, is 1.1 million MtCO2 per year. 
Results from the current period indicate that the portfolio 

Figure 3.2: GHG Emissions Avoided to 
Date
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14 Total renewable capacity supported by the Program is 392 MW. An additional 110MW of clean power, resulting from the FY12 energy efficiency retrofit of TICO in 
Ghana is not included in this. 
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is on target. The current period results represent approx-
imately 50 percent of the total GHG target for the port-
folio and were generated by approximately 50 percent of 
the investments. 

The Program’s impact results are expected to accelerate as 
the real sector, greenfield projects begin operations and 
the sustainable lending portfolios expand. 

In addition to GHG mitigation, other development 
impacts are evident in the portfolio. The investments in 
sustainable energy financing have resulted in over 150 
new loans to support smaller scale renewable and energy 
efficiency improvements, often enabling the creation of 
new business lines or the expansion of climate business 
portfolios for financial intermediaries. In several cases, 
these loans have resulted in significant additional financ-
ing provided beyond the initial IFC and Program funds.15 

The Program’s sustainable energy lending projects have 
also enabled investments in smaller scale renewables, 
supporting countries to adopt alternative power sources 
and transition away from fossil fuels. These investments 
are particularly noteworthy, as many of them would have 
been too small for IFC to finance directly. 

Twelve of the Program’s investments (representing nearly 
half of the investment portfolio) are focused on catalyzing 
new renewable energy capacity and testing new climate 
smart technologies ranging from a commercial scale wind 
facility in Jamaica to rooftop solar for factories struggling 
with rolling blackouts in the West Bank and Gaza. In 
most instances, these projects were the first-of-its-kind-
technology in the country, supporting a variety of renew-
able energy technologies, including as wind, hydro, utility 
grade and rooftop solar and biomass. Once operational, 
these projects will add almost 400 MW of carbon-neutral 
renewable energy, resulting in total expected annual emis-
sion reductions of 760,000 MtCO2 per year. Importantly, 
in many of the countries, such as in Jamaica, Zambia, 
Burkina Faso, West Bank and Gaza, Dominican Republic 
and Myanmar, these new renewable energy power plants are 

facilitating a shift or diversification from traditional fossil 
fuel power generation.

The remainder of the Program’s operational invest-
ment portfolio supported innovative forms of demand-
side management. In energy efficiency, projects like the 
Takoradi II power plant in Ghana retrofitted its existing 
operations to add an additional 110 MW of clean capac-
ity without increasing GHG emissions. Similarly, in Bosnia, 
new equipment financed by the Program reduced energy 
consumption by 173,000 megawatt hours per year. 

Other innovative projects included an investment to sup-
port the construction of green, affordable and efficient 
housing. These green construction projects were designed 
to reduce energy and water use by at least 20 percent 
compared to traditional construction. Early outcomes 
include the progress toward the implementation of green 
construction targets, including green residential units in 
Kenya with solar water-heaters. 

Results Achieved to Date: Advisory 
Services Portfolio
Advisory services have continued to work to comple-
ment the blended concessional finance portfolio, building 
local capacity, filling information gaps in the market and 
enabling improved regulatory and business environments 
for the private sector to invest in climate smart solutions. 

More than half of the Advisory Services portfolio directly 
supports clients, groups of clients, or public-private 
partnerships that encourage private sector financing for 
variety of climate-smart opportunities. Several of these 
advisory projects worked upstream, mapping the way for 
future private sector opportunities in newer areas, such as 
mini-grids, home lighting systems and other forms of off-
grid energy access. Others worked directly with clients to 
demonstrate the value proposition of sustainable resource 
use, highlighting the operational cost savings available 
from efficiency improvements and onsite renewable gen-
eration. 

Among the Program’s eight renewable energy projects, 
some notable examples include Lighting Africa Nige-
ria, which has already assisted over 2.5 million people 
to access safer, cleaner and more affordable lighting. 
Another example is in India, where the project supported 
the Government of Odisha to tender 1,000 megawatts 
worth of solar parks.

The Program’s impact results are expected 
to accelerate as the real sector, greenfield 
projects begin operations and the sustainable 
lending portfolios expand. 

15 IFC interventions through financial intermediaries track loans that directly co-mingle Program funds with additional resources. Financial institutions may expand 
their initial SEF portfolios beyond the original Program-supported investment. This additional replication is not captured as part of the Program’s direct impact. 
The total investment mobilized for climate activities as a result of the Program is anticipated to be higher.
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Resource efficiency projects have been successful at 
demonstrating the benefits of efficiency for several 
resource-intensive sectors. In Bangladesh, the Partnership 
for Cleaner Textiles (PaCT), led by IFC in partnership with 
13 global apparel brands, including H&M, C&A, Puma 
and Levi Strauss, are helping to shift the growth trajectory 
of the textile wet processing sector towards sustainability. 
PaCT has now worked with more than 200 textile factories 
to improve their water, energy and chemical use and adopt 
international best practices. To date, participating factories 
have invested more than US$39 million in recommended 
improvements, creating operational cost savings of US$16.3 
million per year. By also focusing on water efficiency, the 
project has helped factories save over 21.5 million cubic 
meters of water per year. 

 In Europe, the Energy and Water Solutions for Corpo-
rates project has had success enabling resource efficiency 
investments among key industrial clients in resource-in-
tensive sectors, such as cement and food and beverage 
production. The project has helped 9 clients in 6 countries 
reduce their water consumption, improve their energy 
savings and optimize other inputs, such as chemical use, 
in line with international best practices. Clients advised 
by the project have already invested more than US$32 
million in resource efficiency improvements.

Through private public partnerships (PPP) advisory, IFC 
has also been able offer best practice solutions to local 
municipalities to solve their solid waste management 
problems. Most recently, the Program has supported the 
City of Belgrade to complete an international tender to 
retrofit the city’s aging landfill and install an innovative 
cogeneration facility, using waste heat from the landfill to 
generate electricity. The winning bidder reached commer-
cial close in September 2018 and construction is expected 
to begin in 2019. (See Case Study: Converting Harmful 
Waste to Clean Energy in Belgrade).

Another portion of the Advisory Services portfolio has 
gone to support early-stage market transformation efforts, 
including upstream work on adaptation, creating frame-
works for private sector investors to understand and value 
climate risks and to support the continual improvement 
and expansion of green construction practices. 

While not specifically targeting emissions reductions, 
the Program-supported adaptation projects help clients 
and stakeholders become more resilient to the effects of 
climate change. In Nepal, the IFC team, working with 
leading agribusiness firms, has already trained more than 
18,500 smallholder farmers, including 8,200 women on 
climate resilient practices. IFC has also developed a set of 
climate risk mitigation assessments for seven key sectors, 
in coordination with IFC’s industry departments, to assess 
the sensitivity and vulnerability of investments to climate 
risks. These tools are expected to be released publicly to 
support the private sector to better account for climate 
risks in investments. 

In green buildings, the Program funding supported IFC’s 
umbrella knowledge project, the Green Building Product 
Development Project (PDP). This project supports the IFC 
certification system for green construction, Excellence in 
Design for Greater Efficiencies (EDGE). An IFC-devel-
oped tool, EDGE is available to evaluate green construc-
tion initiatives, certifying when improvements in design 
and construction have reduced the energy and water 
consumption by at least 20 percent from a comparable 
benchmark. To date, the program has certified over 107 
projects totaling 1.7 million square meters in residential 
and commercial green floor space. (See Case Study: Giv-
ing Green Buildings a Global EDGE)

Overall, the Program’s advisory services portfolio is 
co-funding projects which are supporting almost 4 million 
people to receive access to improved services, have facili-
tated climate financing of more than US$368 million and 
reduced emissions by 654,700 MtCO2 per year. 
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CASE STUDY

Creating an Affordable Solar Market 
to Ease the Zambian Power Crisis 

Challenge
Only 22 percent of Zambians have access to electricity 
and the country’s already fragile electric system is in cri-
sis. Zambia derives 90 percent of its domestic electricity 
from the Zambezi River Basin, but prolonged drought 
conditions have triggered severe power shortages result-
ing in rolling blackouts for around 8 to 10 hours a day. 
Not only does this cripple the country’s GDP, the state 
utility, ZESCO Limited, must import expensive emer-
gency power to cover basic needs. During the most recent 
drought, electricity production from hydropower plants 

significantly declined, leading to large and expensive imports, as well as frequent outages. The frequency of outages 
increased from an average of five per month lasting on average 2.8 hours in 2013 (World Development Indicators), to 
daily rolling blackouts lasting up to 8 hours at the peak of this crisis from 2015 to 2016. This underscores the need 
to diversify electricity generation sources. The country is planning to expand its hydro capacity but tapping Zambia’s 
enormous solar potential would diversify its energy portfolio and increase its resilience to climate change.  

To address the challenges that many emerging markets face when attempting to develop utility-scale solar power plants, 
the WBG set up Scaling Solar—a one-stop shop program to rapidly operationalize privately funded grid-connected solar 
projects at competitive tariffs. In Sub-Saharan Africa, private developers typically sought high returns for energy projects 
given challenges such as the high risk of delays, poor credit of offtakers and weak institutional capacity. Scaling Solar 
helps reduce these risks, enabling developers to offer a more competitive tariff bid. The Scaling Solar-supported auction 
in Zambia attracted world-class bidders and yielded the lowest solar tariffs seen in Africa at the time: 6.0 and 7.8 US 
cents per kilowatt, fixed for 25 years.

Role of Program Funds
With US$25.3 million of Program support, IFC is now helping finance construction of these two solar power plants near 
Lusaka. Combined, the plants will produce a total of 75.7 MW. The financing package for Neoen/First Solar arranged 
by IFC includes senior loans of up to US$10 million from IFC and up to US$13 million from the IFC-Canada Climate 
Change Program, plus US$2.5 million in interest-rate swaps from IFC and a US$2.8 million partial risk guarantee from 
the World Bank’s International Development Agency. 

The second plant build by Enel is supported by US$12 million of Program funds and US$11.8 million from the European 
Investment Bank. The project is expected to lead to 97,000 tCO2 of GHG emissions savings annually through 2024. 
These savings are valued at between US$1.8 million and US$2 million annually. Therefore, not only are Program funds 
helping Zambia diversify its power sources and build a more reliable energy mix, they are demonstrating a successful 
climate-resilient energy model that other developing countries can follow on their path to clean, affordable energy. 

“We are going to be a very good model. There will be a learning point. We are inviting everybody to come over to Zam-
bia and see what we have done.” — Raymond Mpundu, Zambian Deputy Minister of Commerce. 

Neoen/First Solar and Enel Green Power were the first two winners in the inaugural Scaling Solar tender in Zambia, set-
ting a new benchmark for solar tariffs in sub-Saharan Africa. The first plant is already under construction and scheduled 
to open later in 2018. Construction on the second plant is due to begin shortly.

31 IFC-Canada Climate Change Program
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Portfolio Risks
GoC’s concessional finance contribution to the Program 
was made with the expectation of capital reflows. The GoC 
is exposed to the risks of the investments funded by the 
Program but receives reflows of funds based on the perfor-
mance of those investments. IFC, in its capacity of imple-
menting entity of the Program, invests the Program funds 
and transfers amounts generated by the investments—inter-
ests, fees and principal repayments—to the GoC.

With the Program concessional investments targeting 
first-of-its-kind climate-smart projects not commercially 
viable due to high risks and/or costs, it can be expected 
that the resulting portfolio will be riskier and less diver-
sified than IFC’s overall climate portfolio. The Program’s 
portfolio approach provides diversification, which can 
balance risks among geographies and sectors, allowing 
the Program to support projects with different risk pro-
files while ensuring the overall portfolio risk is in line with 
the GoC’s expectation of capital reflow. 

To enable projects, the concessional funds must have the 
ability to assume higher risks (and lower returns) than 
commercial lenders, including IFC.  As of June 30, 2018, 
the incremental risk of Canada vis-a-vis IFC within the 
Program portfolio is relatively small, given that in most 
projects the concessional funds have the same seniority 
as IFC’s, although, as noted earlier, the portfolio is sig-
nificantly less diversified given the additionality the Pro-
gram funds are intended to bring. To mitigate portfolio 
risks, the GoC, at the time of establishing the Program, 
restricted investments in a subordinated position to IFC, 
including mezzanine debt and first loss guarantees, to 30 
percent of the Program investment funds. Subordinated 
structures, in which Program investments are placed in a 
subordinated position to IFC (or take a larger piece of a 
subordinated position), can be particularly important for 
projects with higher actual or perceived risks than those 
that can be absorbed by a commercial investor. 
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CASE STUDY

Giving Green Buildings a Global EDGE 
Challenge
Commercial and residential buildings are responsible for 
19 percent of global greenhouse gas emissions. Globally, 
building stock is expected to more than double by 2050. 
According to the International Energy Agency, a majority 
of construction is expected to occur in emerging markets, 
where rapid population growth and urbanization are 
increasing demand for commercial and residential space. 
Once constructed, building stock may last for decades, 
locking in energy and water use and associated green-
house gas emissions for the duration of the building’s use. 

Green construction offers a unique opportunity to 
address climate change by securing emission reductions 
through efficient design. Green buildings have enormous 
emissions saving potential – up to 84 gigatons of carbon 

savings by 2050. The operational cost savings from green buildings may also be critical in emerging markets, where 
utility bills can consume up to 20 percent of a moderate family income. 

Despite the benefits, only a small volume of buildings globally have been designed and certified as green. The growth in 
green design and construction has been hindered by patchy or overly complex government regulations, a lack of aware-
ness among both developers and consumers of the financial benefits of resource-efficient buildings, and a lack of tools to 
estimate or measure improvements easily by companies in the building sector and by the financial sector.

IFC’s tool, “Excellence in Design for Greater Efficiencies”, known as EDGE, is a cutting-edge green building certification 
initiative for emerging markets.16 EDGE-certified buildings are at least 20 percent more efficient than traditional con-
struction – by recommending improvements such as energy efficiency, fuel switching and the use of renewable energy. 
EDGE empowers builders and developers to quickly identify the most cost-effective ways to reduce energy use, water use 
and embodied energy in materials. By keeping certification fast and inexpensive, EDGE keeps pace with the momentum 
that developers need to stay at the forefront of the green building trend. 

Role of Program Funds
Support from Canada has allowed IFC to accelerate uptake of EDGE certifications reinforce the EDGE platform. 
Program funds in the amount of US$600,000 helped to provide advisory services to key actors, including governments, 
builders, and banks to streamline regulations, identify global green building champions, form strategic partnerships, 
advance thought leadership, upgrade the online platform – including making the EDGE tool available in a variety of 
languages - and create a suite of awareness raising, marketing, and training tools. 

Moving towards a low-carbon future requires the systematic implementation of resource-efficient building practices. In 
part due to the contribution from the Canada Program, the global recognition and adoption of EDGE has accelerated 
over the past several years. EDGE certifications are now being used in fourteen countries.17 New projects designed with 
EDGE software have increased by 118% between 2016 to 2018. Over 3.5 million square meters (m2) of floor space has 
now been certified, leading to 134,000 megawatt hours in energy and 4 million cubic meters of water savings per year, 
generated emissions reductions of approximately 57,000 MtCO2e per year.

16 More at https://www.edgebuildings.com/

17  Including Argentina, Brazil, Bulgaria, China, Colombia, Costa Rica, Ecuador, Ghana, India, Indonesia, Lebanon, Mexico, Philippines and Thailand
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The IFC-Canada Climate Change Program was the first bilateral Blended Finance Program to be imple-

mented by IFC. It built on IFC’s experience and track record of using concessional finance for climate 

change projects from the Global Environment Facility (GEF) and the Climate Investment Funds. At the 

time, the Government of Canada’s contribution of about US$261 million18 was the single largest bi-lateral 

source of blended finance funding available for IFC’s investments in climate change mitigation and adap-

tation projects. This significant level of resources with the clear focus on climate change helped build a 

strong portfolio of projects whose results and impacts will help the Government of Canada to meet its 

commitments under the Copenhagen Accord, which commits developed countries to mobilizing addi-

tional resources to address climate change.

Having just reached the end of the investment period, 
there are several lessons of experience from the imple-
mentation of the Program that could be useful to inform 
future efforts in deploying blended concessional finance 
for private sector operations. The key lessons can largely 
be divided into two categories: Operational and Strategic. 

Operational-level lessons

Lead time for pipeline development is 
essential
The Program’s investment period had to be adjusted from 
its initial three-year period to allow for a ramp up phase 
for IFC investment teams to become fully familiar with 
the Program and Blended Finance operations (which was 
still relatively ‘niche’ product at the time the Program 
began implementation). One takeaway, therefore, is that 
depending on the level of familiarity with Blended Finance 
and the complexity of the projects to be supported with 
the concessional funding, it is essential to build in a lead 
time for business/pipeline development. The ability of the 
Program to stretch its investment period over a longer 
period than originally envisaged led to the Program being 
able to support highly impactful and first-of-a kind proj-
ects such as Burkina Faso’s first private sector utility-scale 
solar PV plant and the off-grid distributed generation 
system using telecom towers in rural Myanmar, among 
others. IFC has taken this lesson into consideration in the 
discussions for new blended finance facilities. 

Financial closing of ‘real sector’ projects take 
longer than financial intermediary projects
As noted in Chapter 2, most of the early investments that 
took place under the Program were sustainable energy 
financing projects with partner banks. Direct investments 
in infrastructure or agribusiness or manufacturing came at 
a later stage. This experience is typical because of the more 
complicated structure of direct investments, particularly in 
the infrastructure/power sector, where there are regulatory 
requirements to fulfill, as well as environmental and social 
due diligence to be carried out, including consultations 
with local stakeholders. For contributors keen to support 
renewable energy, sustainable/resilient infrastructure, this 
characteristic should be noted and kept in mind when 
designing a program.  

Adherence of blended finance principles 
ensures efficient utilization of concessional 
funds 
The evolution of the investments in the Program indi-
cates that the portfolio of projects trended away from 
utility-scale renewable energy project that took place in 
the early/first half of the life of Program, to more less-
proven and innovative renewable energy generation such 
as roof top solar or other forms of distributed generation, 
with the very last investment that was booked to support 
banks in Sri Lanka enter into climate-smart agriculture 
financing. This pattern is consistent with a strong and rig-
orous application of Blended Finance principles in using 
concessional finance for projects. As utility-scale renew-
able energy projects became commercially-viable, partic-
ularly in middle income countries, IFC teams sought to 
shift the use of concessional finance in the next frontier 
of renewables—new technologies (such as biomass in 

18 Amounts are net of administrative fees to IFC and include income from trust fund accounts. This amount does not include the US$76.5 million investment in the 
IFC Catalyst Fund.

19 For more on the DFI Enhanced Blended Concessional Finance Principles, see:  https://www.ifc.org/blendedfinance/
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the Philippines), new business models (rooftop solar in 
Sri Lanka and distributed generation in Myanmar), and 
more challenging markets (Burkina Faso and West Bank 
and Gaza).  New programs incorporate a requirement 
to ensure investments meet the DFI Enhanced Principles 
for Blended Concessional Finance.19  Canada’s support 
to require this discipline from other partners would be 
welcome. 

Availability of local currency lending fills a 
vital market gap 
Local currency lending can improve the risk profile of 
investments in countries where hard currency restric-
tions result in revenue or repayment mismatches, which 
occurs when the project revenue streams are in local cur-
rency. The lack of financing in local currency can result 
in additional transaction costs to the client, a reduction 
in the level of concessionality if the client hedges into 
local currency, or in projects not proceeding (those in 
the poorest countries and with local sponsors are often 
less able to bear currency risk or cost and complexity of 
currency hedging arrangements). Local currency financ-
ing can enhance the ability of borrowers to repay loans, 
providing greater assurance to local banks and increasing 
the potential to mobilize further private sector funding. 
The government of Canada’s willingness to allow the 
investment of Program funds in local currency enabled a 
number of investments using the credit pass through swap 
in challenging business environments such as lending to 
Credins Bank in Albania, and to Sisecam Soda Lukavac 
(SSL) and UniCredit Bank in Bosnia and Herzegovina. 

Strategic-level lessons

Strong governance matters
IFC has a mature and well-established set of board-en-
dorsed enhanced principles governing its blending oper-
ations.20 It applies the same standards when investing on 
behalf of contributor partners as it does with respect to 
the administration and management of its own invest-
ments, including the rigorous application of integrity 
due diligence and environmental and social safeguards. 
IFC’s established senior management team approves the 
use, structure, and terms of donor-funded concessional 
finance as part of the overall blended financial package 
provided to the client. IFC continually evaluates and 
refines its standards of governance as the use and practice 
of concessional blended finance evolves. These rigorous 
practices and policies ensure proper use of concessional 
funds and limit the possibilities of the funds to be used 

misused or used in a way that could potentially lead to 
market distortions. IFC has been leading these conversa-
tions across DFIs as chair of the DFI working group on 
Blended Concessional Finance for private sector projects. 

Flexibility maximizes the ability to respond to 
market conditions 
The barriers preventing access to finance for climate 
projects can vary widely. Concessionality in a project, 
therefore, should to be tailored in a way that will address 
the specific market barrier(s) and sector needs. The cus-
tomization necessary to structure concessional finance 
in projects benefits from having the maximum possible 
flexibility between instruments. Where markets are sen-
sitive to pricing, non-returnable capital instruments, 
such as interest rate discounts or rebates may be most 
effective to incentivize banks to develop new portfolios 
or to reduce electricity tariff rates for end-users. Where 
risk is the chief concern, subordinated debt can be used 
to encourage additional commercial lenders to join the 
transaction. Equity or venture capital may be necessary 
to bear upfront costs which commercial investors would 
refuse to accept. Similarly, broad geographical flexibility 
enabled the Program to support projects in countries 
where opportunities arose—in other words, it was able to 
closely follow IFC’s pipeline and thus maximize addition-
ality and effectiveness of the funding at critical junctures 
in a country. 

Delegation of authority and establishment of 
clear parameters are critical
The IFC-Canada Climate Change Program established 
clearly articulated parameters such as eligibility criteria 
(sector, country, instruments, etc.), as well as Canada’s 
risk appetite. These crucial inputs were agreed upon up 
front with IFC and proved highly effective in guiding 
investment teams and building a portfolio of projects that 
met the government of Canada’s objectives. Moreover, 
the delegation of project-level decisions to IFC enabled 
real-time decision making, thus aligning the timeline of 
the funding decisions closely with IFC’s project cycle, as 
well as providing flexibility to react and respond faster to 
changes in project and market conditions. It is would not 
be an exaggeration to say that this feature of clearly-ar-
ticulated parameters coupled with delegated authority for 
project-level decisions was crucial to the full utilization 
of funds.

20 See Chapter 1 for details on the Enhanced Principles for Blended Concessional Finance
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Flexibility of exempting GHG target 
requirements for a subset of innovative 
projects is valuable
The role of blended concessional finance for climate is 
to support innovative projects that enable private sector 
investments with climate benefits that would not other-
wise happen. This mandate requires the ability to be flex-
ible as the development and successful adoption of new, 
improved, and frontier technologies and business models 
continually refines the methodologies and metrics used to 
capture climate impacts, such as GHG reductions. In some 
cases, innovate projects may outstrip the ability of exist-
ing GHG methodologies to track and measure results. 
In other cases, innovative new tools may offer no direct 
impacts, but provide significant indirect climate bene-
fits in the future, such as a green bonds issuance where 
proceeds will support climate mitigation and adaptation 
projects. From an innovation point of view, it is import-
ant for IFC and other Development Finance Institutions 
to invest in projects that push the boundaries of climate 
change investments. These “special climate” projects are 
exempt from IFC’s rigorous quantification of emissions 
reduction. In hindsight, it may have been valuable to have 
the ability to use some of the funds from the Program for 
these types of projects. This insight has been incorporated 
into new facilities, including the Canada-IFC Blended Cli-
mate Finance Program (BCFP) that is able to support to 
“special climate” projects on a case-by-case basis.

Open communication is key for successful 
partnerships 
Effective coordination and communication between IFC 
and the GoC has resulted in the smooth management of 
the Program. As noted earlier in the report, there were 
several instances where the Program’s initial parameters 
needed to be adjusted to match the practical lessons from 
implementation. Key adjustments such as (a) extending 
the initial investment period of the Program; (b) autho-
rizing the use of local currency financing through hedg-
ing mechanisms, such as a credit pass through swap; (c) 
expanding sector eligibility criteria, including projects 
focused on adaptation; was possible only because of 
close, real-time communication between the Canada team 

and the IFC team at the operational level. Similarly, open 
and transparent dialogue on portfolio management mat-
ters, whether for projects in jeopardy or updates on spe-
cific projects or feedback on project concepts at an early 
stage, coupled with systematic financial and operational 
reporting on the Program was instrumental in provid-
ing comfort to Canada on the use of Program funds and 
IFC’s overall management of the Program, which in turn 
enabled timely and well-informed decisions when needed.

Conclusion
At the end of the investment period of the IFC-Canada 
Climate Change Program, IFC’s Blended Finance Opera-
tions have matured to a point where blended finance has 
become an important offering of IFC to its clients. IFC’s 
Blended Finance operations have expanded from less than 
US$500 million under management in FY10 to more 
than US$3.5 billion, including the IDA18-Private Sector 
Window (IDA-PSW), in FY18. The addition of the IDA-
PSW solidified the conviction among IFC’s stakeholders 
that blended finance can be a key tool to unlock private 
sector financing and create markets. The government of 
Canada’s early support to IFC’s Blended Finance efforts 
through the IFC-Canada Climate Change Program was 
undoubtedly a major contributor to ‘mainstreaming’ 
Blended Finance at IFC.

Going forward, IFC’s ambitious climate targets will 
require continually moving into riskier sectors, testing 
new business models and investing in countries with 
more challenging environments. IFC’s best-in-class gov-
ernance approach, track record in blended finance, and 
commitment to continual, real-time learning from its 
operations, form the basis for new and enhanced partner-
ships, including with Canada. These partnerships seek to 
optimize the use of public funds - tackling the global chal-
lenge of climate change and demonstrating for the private 
sector the numerous opportunities a climate-smart future 
can bring. The signing of two new agreements between 
IFC and the government of Canada—the Canada-IFC 
Blended Climate Finance Program and the Canada-IFC 
Renewable Energy for Africa Program—will assure con-
tinued support for high-impact, transformational projects 
for climate change mitigation and adaptation. 
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HSBC Armenia

Country Armenia Total Project Cost US$30m Program leverage to 
all parties

2.8×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$22m Program leverage to 
IFC

2.8×

Commitment 
Date

May 2012 
and April 
2013

Program Funds US$8m

Description The Program supported the development of sustainable energy financing in Armenia through the provision 
of financing to HSBC Armenia, the first bank in the country to offer energy efficiency and renewable energy 
financing. This project aimed to reduce initial entrant market barriers and promote the uptake of similar 
investments by other financial institutions. This project was complemented by advisory services to help the 
bank build the internal capacity to screen, appraise, and monitor sustainable energy projects. The project 
was committed in two separate tranches of US$4 million each.

Investments 

Sustainable Energy Financing

Annex A: Portfolio of Projects 
as of June 2018

Sasfin EE

Country South Africa Total Project Cost US$10m Program leverage to 
all parties

3.3×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$7.7m Program leverage to 
IFC

3.3×

Commitment 
Date

June 2012 Program Funds US$2.3m

Description Credit line to Sasfin Bank to promote investments in energy efficiency and renewable energy projects in 
South Africa, particularly to SME clients. The Program funds were offered at a concessional rate to offset 
the additional costs of developing the new line of business. The project seeks to increase the rate of de-
ployment of financing to support clean energy investments in South Africa.

Atlantida Loan

Country Honduras Total Project Cost US$50m Program leverage to 
all parties

9.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$45m Program leverage to 
IFC

9.0×

Commitment 
Date

May 2012 Program Funds US$5m

Description The Program provided a credit line on concessional terms to Banco Atlantida, a leading locally owned 
financial institution, to support lending to small scale renewable energy and energy efficiency projects in 
Honduras. This project was complemented by advisory services, co-funded by the Program, to help the 
bank build a pipeline and finance renewable energy projects.
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Credins Bank

Country Albania Total Project Cost EUR€10m Program leverage to 
all parties

9.0× 

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds EUR€9m Program leverage to 
IFC

9.0× 

Commitment 
Date

March 2013 Program Funds EUR€1m

Description Credit line, including a concessional loan from the Program, to support Credins Bank in the development of 
a new product line dedicated to energy efficiency and renewable energy financing in Albania. Credins Bank 
is the first local bank in Albania to offer sustainable energy financing to corporate/SME clients. This project 
is expected to help establish a track record of successful climate friendly investments in Albania, reduce 
initial entrant market barriers and promote uptake of similar investments by other financial institutions. In 
parallel, IFC advisory services were provided to the bank to build pipeline and capacity to execute energy 
efficiency and renewable energy loans.

Fransabank

Country Lebanon Total Project Cost US$10m Program leverage to 
all parties

2.3×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$7m Program leverage to 
IFC

2.3×

Commitment 
Date

May 2014 Program Funds US$3m

Description Credit line to Fransabank SAL to finance energy efficiency and renewable energy projects in Lebanon. 
The Program funds were offered at a concessional rate to offset early market entrant costs and provide 
incentives to accelerate sustainable energy financing. The project expects to promote uptake of similar 
investments by other financial institutions in the country.

This project is complemented by advisory services, co-funded by the Program, to help the bank build the 
internal capacity to screen, appraise, and monitor sustainable energy projects.

Fransabank Tranche II

Country Lebanon Total Project Cost US$20m Program leverage to 
all parties

2.3×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$14m Program leverage to 
IFC

2.3×

Commitment 
Date

April 2016 Program Funds US$6m

Description Follow on credit line to Fransabank SAL to finance energy efficiency and renewable energy projects in 
Lebanon. Program funds for this subsequent project were to be disbursed subject to full utilization of the 
first project (previously described).



40Annex A: Portfolio of Projects as of June 2018

Lebanese LC

Country Lebanon Total Project Cost US$3m Program leverage to 
all parties

1.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$1.5m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

May 2014 Program Funds US$1.5m

Description Credit line to Lebanese Leasing Company SAL, the leasing arm of Fransabank SAL, to finance energy effi-
ciency and renewable energy projects through its leasing operations targeting SME clients. The Program 
funds were offered at a concessional rate to offset early market entrant costs. This is the first sustainable 
energy finance dedicated project in the leasing sector in Lebanon, sending a strong signal to other financial 
institutions in the market to follow suit in this niche segment.

This project is complemented by advisory services, co-funded by the Program, to help the client develop 
and market the sustainable energy finance leasing product. 

Lebanese LC Tranche II

Country Lebanon Total Project Cost US$7m Program leverage to 
all parties

1.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$3.5m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

J a n u a r y 
2016

Program Funds US$3.5m

Description Follow on credit line to Lebanon Leasing to finance energy efficiency and renewable energy investment in 
Lebanon. Program funds for this subsequent project were to be disbursed subject to full utilization of the 
first project (previously described).

Unicredit Mostar

Country Bosnia Total Project Cost € 5m Program leverage to 
all parties

1.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds € 2.5m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

May 2016 Program Funds € 2.5m

Description IFC is providing much-needed long-term funding to an underserved market segment in Bosnia and Herze-
govina. Through Program funds, IFC would help a private sector bank introduce a new lending product and 
create a pipeline for renewable energy and energy efficiency investments, while also improving access to 
long-term funding and sustaining confidence in the local banking sector, which was dramatically impacted 
by the 2008 global financial crisis.
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SL Agri (National Development Bank)

Country Sri Lanka Total Project Cost US$50m Program leverage to 
all parties

8.5x

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$45m Program leverage to 
IFC

8.5x

Commitment 
Date

June 2018 Program Funds US$5.3m

Description IFC is promoting a platform of five financial institutions to expand into core agri-finance space which is 
already considered a risky business by the banks. In addition, Program funding will help move the FIs fur-
ther and be more impactful by encouraging them to allocate a certain portion of agri finance for Climate 
Smart Agriculture and to women-owned agri enterprises and women farmers. The costs associated with 
climate-related and/or women-focused financing can go beyond financial risks (e.g. weather, government 
policies on import, warehousing, post-harvest losses or subsidies etc.) and therefore will receive additional 
price reductions if certain pre-agreed targets are reached. 

Climate Smart Agriculture 
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HF Kenya

Country Kenya Total Project Cost US$108m Program leverage to 
all parties

26.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$16m Program leverage to 
IFC

4.0×

Commitment 
Date

F e b r u a r y 
2013

Program Funds US$4m

Description Credit line to the Housing Finance Company of Kenya, a leading mortgage and housing development fi-
nance bank, to enter the nascent market for green housing. The Program funds will enable the bank to 
include green elements in a portion of their proprietary new housing portfolio. Ultimately, the project is 
expected to demonstrate the economic benefits of green housing to mortgage providers, developers and 
homebuyers so that they become willing to incorporate and pay for green enhancements on a commercial 
basis. 

Urbi Verde I

Country Mexico Total Project Cost US$105m Program leverage to 
all parties

4.3×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$50m Program leverage to 
IFC

2.5x

Commitment 
Date

September 
2012

Program Funds US$20m

Description The project sought support the construction and development of environmentally sustainable, low-income 
housing in Mexico through the provision of financing to home developer, Urbi. Urbi wanted to demonstrate 
a green housing model that couples home energy efficiency improvements with the use of solar photovol-
taic technology for homebuyers and housing communities. Urbi committed to adopt IFC’s Green Building 
Standard, by reducing final energy usage by 20%, vis-à-vis the market standard across all new Urbi projects. 
The ultimate objective of this project was to allow Urbi to pilot and evaluate this new model at scale, to 
eventually facilitate further investment on commercial terms.

Green Buildings
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TICO

Country Ghana Total Project Cost US$360m Program leverage to 
all parties

23.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$80m Program leverage to 
IFC

5.3×

Commitment 
Date

July 2012 Program Funds US$15m

Description First project-financed independent power producer in Ghana to convert the existing Takoradi II gas-pow-
ered plant into a combined cycle unit, increasing its output from 220MW to approximately 330MW without 
requiring additional fuel and thus without additional GHG emissions. The plant is expected to account for 
some 15% of Ghana’s power generation capacity, providing power to more than a million people. This proj-
ect is also expected to pave the way and establish benchmarks for future private-sector power and energy 
efficiency projects in the country.

SSL Bosnia III

Country Bosnia and 
Herzegovina

Total Project Cost €53m Program leverage to 
all parties

6.1×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds €16.5m Program leverage to 
IFC

2.2×

Commitment 
Date

June 2013 Program Funds €7.5m

Description This project supports Sisecam Soda Lukavac (SSL), a soda ash producer in Bosnia and Herzegovina, to 
improve resource and energy efficiency practices as part of the facility expansion plan. In particular, the 
Program funds will finance an energy efficient fluidized bed boiler, expected to improve the efficiency of 
steam power generation by 15% and reduce electricity consumption by 50%. 

Energy Efficiency
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Kabeli

Country Nepal Total Project Cost US$100m Program leverage to 
all parties

4.2×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$19m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

July 2014 Program Funds US$19m

Description Senior loan to finance the construction of the first project-financed hydropower plant in Nepal. The 37.6MW 
peaking run-of-river hydropower plant is expected to help address acute energy shortages in the country. 
The Program funds in the form of senior concessional loan were crucial in enabling the project to proceed 
to financial close by improving the debt service coverage ratio and by providing the long-term financing not 
otherwise available in the market under current conditions. This project is expected to unlock the country’s 
hydropower potential, that is currently less than 2% developed, and to help transform the energy sector of 
this post-conflict country.

BMR Wind

Country Jamaica Total Project Cost US$90m Program leverage to 
all parties

8.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$10m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

D e c e m b e r 
2014

Program Funds US$10m

Description Senior loan to finance the construction of the first private sector wind project in Jamaica. The project will 
have a capacity of 36.3MW, the largest renewable energy project developed by the private sector in Jamai-
ca to date. It will support the country’s urgent need for diversification of power sources as a way to reduce 
electricity retail tariffs. The Program funds helped achieve commercial viability at the proposed tariffs. It is 
expected that this project will help reduce entry costs for future developers and demonstrate the bankabil-
ity of utility scale wind farms in Jamaica for future private sector developers.

La Huayca II

Country Chile Total Project Cost US$67m Program leverage to 
all parties

3.7×

Product Senior and 
subordinat-
ed debt

IFC Funds US$14m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

O c t o b e r 
2013

Program Funds US$14m

Description Senior and subordinated loans to finance the expansion of merchant solar PV power plant La Huayca from 
1.4MW to 30.5MW. This plant will be the first large-scale merchant solar plant in the Northern Interconnect-
ed System in Chile, where penetration of renewable energy was 0.4% at the end of 2012. Program funds 
helped mitigate the high risk of investing in merchant solar power and achieve financial close. It is expected 
that this project will help demonstrate the viability of merchant solar power plants in Chile by establishing 
a track record of successful performance for future investors and developers.

Renewable Energy
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Arpico Retail

Country Sri Lanka Total Project Cost US$20m Program leverage to 
all parties

1.6×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$8m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

F e b r u a r y 
2016

Program Funds US$8m

Description Senior loan to support the installation of rooftop solar PV panels and implementation of green building 
measures on a chain of 18 supermarkets in Sri Lanka as part of IFC larger investment to finance expansion 
of the retail operations. Blended finance was needed to provide long-term financing not available from 
local banks due to lack of track record and reduce payback to an acceptable level. This is the first of its kind 
commercial implementation of rooftop solar PV grid-connected project under the country’s net metering 
scheme and IFC’s first distributed solar PV and green buildings project in the retail sector.

FRV Solar Jordan

Country Jordan Total Project Cost US$85m Program leverage to 
all parties

3.0×

Product Senior and 
Subordinat-
ed Debt

IFC Funds US$21m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

June 2016 Program Funds US$21m

Description IFC arranged $74 million in debt to finance a 50 megawatt solar power plant in northern Jordan, sponsored 
by Fotowatio Renewable Ventures B.V., a leading renewable energy developer with a global footprint and 
the intention to grow its portfolio of renewable power assets in emerging markets.

Program funds will support one of the lowest tariffs for solar PV in the Middle East and North Africa re-
gion—well below Jordan’s average cost of conventional power, making it one of the lowest cost producers 
of power in the country. The plant is expected to provide Jordan with clean energy, help reduce the coun-
try's reliance on expensive fossil fuels, and demonstrate the low cost of solar PV, which can be replicated 
in other countries.

Thomas Lloyd

Country Philippines Total Project Cost US$300m Program leverage to 
all parties

6.7×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$64m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.6×

Commitment 
Date

August 2017 Program Funds US$39m

Description This 70 MW project in the Philippines consists of three biomass plants which will use sugarcane trash as 
the primary fuel instead of bagasse. Cane trash is currently burnt in the fields by farmers after the harvest 
of sugarcane which contributes to air pollution. This would also be the first biomass project in the world to 
use sugarcane trash to generate power. This innovative Project will provide significant development impact 
by generating electricity from renewable sources. 
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Scaling Solar Zambia

Country Zambia Total Project Cost US$60m Program leverage to 
all parties

3.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$13m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

October 2017 Program Funds US$13m

Description Neoen/First Solar were one of two winners in the inaugural Scaling Solar tender in Zambia, setting a new 
benchmark for solar tariffs in sub-Saharan Africa, with a ground-breaking tariff - 6.015 US cents per kilowatt 
hour (fixed for 25 years). The financing package includes senior loans from IFC for its own account, the 
IFC-Canada Climate Change Program, and OPIC, along with an interest rate swap from IFC and a partial risk 
guarantee from the World Bank’s International Development Agency. The Neoen/First Solar plant will have 
a capacity of 47.5MW, whose low-cost renewable power will help the country cope with droughts that have 
afflicted its hydropower facilities. Construction is expected to be complete by the end of 2018.

FCS RE Windiga

Country Burkina Faso Total Project Cost € 33m Program leverage to 
all parties

3.0x

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds € 8.8m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0x

Commitment 
Date

D e c e m b e r 
2017

Program Funds US$10.8m

Description Senior loan to finance the construction of a 26.8 MW solar PV power plant in Burkina Faso, which will be-
come the first utility-scale solar Independent Power Producer in the country. 

The Program funds helped achieve financial close by allowing the project to proceed at a competitive tariff. 
By leveraging a reliable renewable resource, the project helps to diversify Burkina Faso’s electricity mix 
and partly hedge against fluctuations in oil prices, especially in a context of inefficiencies in the country’s 
fuel supply chain. The success of the project will help establish a track record for other private investors 
and developers by demonstrating the viability of developing solar PV in the country following international 
project finance standards.
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Prico Solar

Country West Bank 
and Gaza

Total Project Cost US$12m Program leverage to 
all parties

3.0×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$4m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0×

Commitment 
Date

D e c e m b e r 
2017

Program Funds US$4m

Description Palestine-based investment house, the Prico Group will construct, operate, and maintain a 7-megawatt 
rooftop solar photovoltaic power plant in Gaza. This project is the first private investment in the energy 
sector in Gaza in more than a decade.

Power outages in the West Bank and Gaza currently range from between 12 to 16 hours per day and there is 
also a high reliance on imported energy. Currently, 70 percent of electricity and 100 percent of energy used 
in Gaza is imported. The project is expected to provide critical energy to 32 factories in Gaza’s only indus-
trial park, the Gaza Industrial Estate, at a price competitive to the grid and below the cost of diesel-based 
generation. The project is expected to support employment opportunities, as more reliable and cheaper 
electricity that will be available for greater production of goods by factories inside the park.

Pecasa

Country Domin ican 
Republic

Total Project Cost US$125m Program leverage to 
all parties

6.4x

Product Subordinat-
ed Debt

IFC Funds US$18.5m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.1x

Commitment 
Date

D e c e m b e r 
2017

Program Funds US$17m

Description Subordinated loan to finance the construction of a 50 MW wind farm in the Dominican Republic. The plant 
will sell its energy output to CDEEE, the government-owned national utility holding, under a 20-year Power 
Purchase Agreement (PPA). When completed in 2019, Pecasa will be one of the country’s largest wind 
farms in the country and the first grid-connected wind farm to be financed using a project finance structure. 
The project will help the Dominican Republic diversify its energy matrix and reduce its reliance on imported 
fossil fuels. 
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Scaling Solar Zambia II

Country Zambia Total Project Cost US$46m Program leverage to 
all parties

2.8×

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$9m Program leverage to 
IFC

0.8×

Commitment 
Date

June 2018 Program Funds US$12m

Description Enel Green Power, the second of two winners in the first round of Scaling Solar tenders in Zambia, was 
awarded the right to develop, finance, construct, own and operate a 28MWac solar power plant. The project 
will provide power to the Zambian grid at the equivalent of 7.8 US cents per kilowatt hour (fixed for 25 
years) — one of the lowest prices for electricity in the region. The financing package includes senior loans 
from IFC for its own account, the IFC-Canada Climate Change Program, and the European Investment Bank, 
as well as interest-rate swaps from IFC and a partial risk guarantee from the World Bank’s International 
Development Agency. 

Yoma Micro Power Myanmar

Country Myanmar Total Project Cost US$29m Program leverage to 
all parties

3.9x

Product Senior Debt IFC Funds US$7m Program leverage to 
IFC

1.2x

Commitment 
Date

March 2018 Program Funds US$6m

Description Senior loan to support the construction and operation of distributed generation (DG) units to provide elec-
tricity through solar hybrid systems to telecom towers and villages without grid connection. The proposed 
Project will serve as a pilot of 250 DGs, given the nascent stage of the business model globally, and as the 
first project of its kind in Myanmar, a pilot approach is the most prudent pathway to successfully scale up 
– particularly for identifying a commercially viable approach to incorporate villages into a subsequent, full-
scale roll out. The Project would be the first to use solar hybrid systems to generate electricity for telecom 
towers and community mini-grids in Myanmar and one of the first in the world. If successful, it is expected 
to serve as a benchmark internally and externally.
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Brazil Hotel Energy Efficiency (Pro-Hoteis)

Country Brazil Total Project Cost US$800,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

1.7x

Approval Date D e c e m b e r 
2011

IFC Funds n.a. Program leverage to 
IFC

n.a.

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$300,000

Description The project aims to develop the energy efficiency finance market in Brazil, through the development of 
the energy service companies (ESCO) market for the hotel sector, where more than 130,000 hotels across 
the country represent a significant potential for reduction of energy consumption and GHG emissions. 
The project supported selected ESCOs to: (i) carry out energy audits in interested hotels; (ii) define and 
structure energy efficiency projects; (iii) present bankable hotel projects to financial institutions to secure 
needed financing; and (iv) implement energy efficiency projects in hotels. Energy efficiency projects in 
hotels focused primarily on improving air conditioning equipment, introducing solar water heating and 
water conservation measures and enhancing energy management. The project expected to reach at least 
50 participating hotels from different regions of the country. 

ECA Energy & Water Solutions for Corporates 

Country Europe and 
Central Asia

Total Project Cost US$4,210,583 Program leverage to 
all parties

18.1x

Approval Date March 2016 IFC Funds US$310,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

1.4x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$220,000

Description The objective of the project is to increase investment into energy and water efficient solutions, so that 
companies and municipalities in ECA become more productive and competitive. Formally launched in Jan-
uary 2016, this project will deliver advisory services on energy and resource efficiency to 18 to 20 corporate 
or municipal clients over three years. The project is expected to facilitate US$90 million of investment in 
resource efficiency improvements, helping to save 220,000 MWh of energy and 1.4 million m3 of water use 
annually, resulting in 150,000 tons of GHG emissions avoided annually.

Advisory Projects

Energy Efficiency
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Energy & Resource Efficiency Solutions in Africa 

C o u n t r y /
Region

Sub-Saharan 
Africa

Total Project Cost US$2,139,631 Program leverage to 
all parties

6.1x

Approval Date F e b r u a r y 
2016

IFC Funds US$30,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

0.1x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$300,000

Description The objective of the project is to catalyze the uptake and use of resource efficiency and clean energy solutions 
that will increase the competitiveness and performance of companies in the manufacturing, agribusiness and 
services sectors. The project will provide tailored advice and solutions for individual companies, for groups of 
firms and industries in Africa and selected sector-level recommendations and input for policy makers in targeted 
sectors. The project is expected to work with clients in Nigeria, Kenya, Zambia, Tanzania, Senegal, Mozambique, 
Ethiopia and South Africa.

Partnership for Cleaner Textiles (PaCT) 

Country Bangladesh Total Project Cost US$9,859,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

31.9x

Approval Date F e b r u a r y 
2016

IFC Funds US$110,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

0.4x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$300,000

Description The objective of the PaCT project is to enhance the long-term competitiveness and sustainability of the Bangladeshi 
textile’s wet processing sector by supporting factories in specific geographic clusters to reduce their energy, water, 
and chemical use.
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Nygak III Mini Hydro PPP 

Country Uganda Total Project Cost US$1,665,125 Program leverage to 
all parties

7.3x

Approval Date May 2012 IFC Funds US$643,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

3.2x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$200,000

Description This project supported the structuring and development of a 5.5MW small hydropower plant in the rural 
West Nile region of Uganda. IFC advised the Uganda Electricity Generation Company Ltd. (UEGCL) in iden-
tifying and selecting, through a competitive bid process, a sponsor that would develop and operate the 
power plant under a PPP agreement.

Thailand Clean Energy

Country Thailand Total Project Cost US$1,828,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

1.7x

Approval Date September 
2012

IFC Funds US$148,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

0.2x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$680,000

Description The project aimed to assist the Government of Thailand to accelerate the implementation of private sector 
investment in solar and wind energy, removing market barriers impeding the further scale up of renewable 
energy investments. The primary project activities included refining the implementation of renewable en-
ergy policies based on global best practices and providing pre-feasibility services to ensure the design of 
sound business models for solar and wind energy projects.

Gujarat Solar PPP

Country India Total Project Cost US$693,936 Program leverage to 
all parties

5.9x

Approval Date June 2013 IFC Funds US$193,936 Program leverage to 
IFC

1.9x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$100,000

Description Advisory services to assist the Government of Gujarat (GoG) in India to develop a distributed/rooftop solar 
project in five cities (Vadodara, Mehsana, Rajkot, Surat, and Bhavnagar). 

Renewable Energy
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Orissa RT Solar PPP

Country India Total Project Cost US$411,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

2.2x

Approval Date June 2013 IFC Funds n.a. Program leverage to 
IFC

n.a.

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US130,000

Description Advisory services to assist the Government of Odisha, India in structuring and implementing a PPP transac-
tion for grid-connected rooftop/distributed solar power projects in the cities of Bhubaneswar and Cuttack. 
The project aims to build capacity within the relevant government entities to manage, implement, and mon-
itor rooftop PV solar projects. Since the concept of grid-connected PV solar rooftop is new in India, tech-
nical support is also needed in terms of PV project implementation and revenue model design to facilitate 
private sector investments. The project expects to develop a replicable and bankable structure and business 
model based on detailed due diligence and stakeholder consultations for the Government of Odisha.

Odisha Solar PPP

Country India Total Project Cost US$533,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

1.4x

Approval Date D e c e m b e r 
2014

IFC Funds US$8,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

n.a.

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$225,000

Description Advisory services to assist the Government of Odisha, India in structuring a sustainable and bankable proj-
ect to develop a 40-60MW solar park and in conducting a competitive transparent tender process to attract 
private sector participation to implement the project.

Nepal Sustainable Hydropower

Nepal Total Project Cost US$4,017,918 Program leverage to 
all parties

23.4x

Approval Date F e b r u a r y 
2016

IFC Funds US$565,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

3.4x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$165,000

Description The objective of the project is to support the emergence of a pipeline of investable hydropower projects 
in Nepal. Advice will be provided to developers and their contractors to enable them to adhere to interna-
tional industry standards on project development practices, including technical, commercial, environmental 
and social aspects. Assistance will be provided to the Ministry of Science, Technology and Environment to 
upgrade current Nepali standards to better align with international requirements and promote a regulatory 
environment conducive to the development of bankable hydropower projects.
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Lighting Africa Nigeria 

Country Nigeria Total Project Cost US$5,812,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

28.1x

Approval Date D e c e m b e r 
2015

IFC Funds US$128,438 Program leverage to 
IFC

0.6x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$200,000

Description The project seeks to catalyze the development of a commercially viable market for clean, modern and af-
fordable off-grid energy products serving consumers at the base of the pyramid in Nigeria, currently relying 
on fossil-based fuels (especially kerosene) and other polluting products to meet their lighting needs. 

Four major pillars of the program activities are:

(i) Consumer education: The program carries out consumer education campaigns in Nigeria using a com-
bination of road shows, radio advertising and product presentation forums, to increase awareness of solar 
lanterns and solar home systems. 

(ii) Retail channel expansion: to help create a robust distribution channel that reaches rural consumers, the 
program has set up a retail channel development plan to expand the distribution footprint of solar lanterns/
home systems by recruiting and training retailers in different parts of Nigeria. 

(iii) Business-to-business connections, by creating business-to-business linkages through events connect-
ing manufacturers with distributors, and distributors with retailers. 

(iv) Access to finance, to ease consumer access to finance challenges, the program will work with micro-fi-
nance institutions

Lighting Pakistan

Country Pakistan Total Project Cost US$4,876,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

11.2x

Approval Date J a n u a r y 
2016

IFC Funds US$65,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

0.2x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$400,000

Description The objective of this project is to increase access to modern and clean energy services for lighting and 
associated services for 1.5 million people in Pakistan. Lighting Pakistan, an integral part of the IFC Lighting 
Program, seeks to accelerate the development of a sustainable commercial market for quality off-grid solar 
powered lighting and auxiliary power producing products. The project focuses on supporting IFC Lighting 
Global Quality Assured manufacturers to enter and achieve scale in the Pakistan off-grid solar lighting mar-
ket. IFC activities will be focused around a number of key activities such as market intelligence, business to 
business linkages, and consumer awareness campaign.
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Bancatlan SEF AS

Country Honduras Total Project Cost US$100,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

0.9x

Approval Date April 2012 IFC Funds US$7,800 Program leverage to 
IFC

0.1x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$52,200

Description Advisory services to support Banco Atlantida in Honduras to develop its capacity to identify, analyze, and finance 
small-scale renewable energy projects. The project included the following activities: (i) developing internal procedures 
for sustainable energy projects, including the implementation of an environmental and social framework for renewable 
energy projects; (ii) training Banco Atlantida’s staff on sustainable energy finance, with a focus on project finance 
for renewable energy; and (iii) establishing alliances with sustainable energy experts and consultants. This advisory 
project complements the credit line provided to Banco Atlantida, also with the support of the Program, to finance 
sustainable energy projects in Honduras.

MENA SEF

Country Middle East 
and North 
Africa

Total Project Cost US$1,950,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

3.3x

Approval Date May 2014 IFC Funds US$397,165 Program leverage to 
IFC

n.a.

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$455,000

Description Advisory services were provided to financial intermediaries in the MENA region to catalyze investments into energy 
efficiency and renewable energy. MENA is the second most energy intensive region globally in terms of primary 
energy consumption per unit of economic output. This undermines the competitiveness of the region’s enterprises, 
particularly given scarce resources and growing electricity tariffs. 
The Program contributed US$455,000 to provide advisory services to build financial intermediaries’ capacity to 
assess, screen and appraise private sector clients seeking sustainable energy financing.

Sustainable Energy Finance



55 IFC-Canada Climate Change Program

Green Buildings

Adaptation

Belgrade W2E PPP

Country Global Total Project Cost US$4,307,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

6.2x

Approval Date D e c e m b e r 
2013

IFC Funds US$1,200,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

2.0x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$600,000

Description This project is a knowledge product which is part of a global IFC investment-advisory green buildings program. This 
project supports the development of a web platform for IFC’s green building EDGE (Excellence in Design for Greater 
Efficiency) tool as well as development of certification protocol and training materials. EDGE is a software tool that 
construction companies and housing developers can use to identify options and technical solutions that help reduce 
energy and water consumption in their projects. The tool can be tailored for country-specific solutions and has a 
user-friendly interface which allows companies to use it without the need to hire green building specialists. The 
tool and certification have been piloted successfully with IFC clients in several countries. Based on positive client 
feedback, IFC is now embarking on an effort to roll out certification systems with local partners. The objective of 
the program is that in target markets 20 percent of new buildings comply with voluntary green building standards 
within 7 years from the start of local market interventions.

Climate Risk Management Pilot

Country Global Total Project Cost US$1,000,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

1.0x

Approval Date F e b r u a r y 
2014

IFC Funds US$500,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

1.0x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$500,000

Description The project aims to develop tools to manage climate risks in climate sensitive sectors. Tools include: (i) screening 
process for new investments and their categorization according to the level of climate risk; (ii) “sectoral manuals” 
or compendia of sectoral climate change-related risks and essential climate variables that could affect the perfor-
mance of an investment, as well as risk mitigation measures; and (iii) climate change information specific to the 
climate variables identified for a set of pilot countries or regions.
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PPCR Nepal Agri 

Country Nepal Total Project Cost US$2,490,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

11.5x

Approval Date March 2016 IFC Funds - Program leverage to 
IFC

n.a.

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$200,000

Description Nepal is one of the most vulnerable countries in the world to the effects to climate change. Building resilience to 
climate change through adaptation is one of the key development priorities of the Government of Nepal and of the 
international development community. Since 2013 IFC has worked with lead agribusiness firms to support the small-
holder farmers in their supply-chains to adopt climate resilient practices, such as water management and improved 
resilient seed varieties. 

Albania Solid Waste PPP

Country Albania Total Project Cost US$638,000 Program leverage to 
all parties

4.1x

Approval Date April 2013 IFC Funds n.a. Program leverage to 
IFC

n.a.

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$125,000

Description Advisory services to support the Albanian Municipality of Tirana (MoT), to structure and implement a PPP transac-
tion to improve waste management. The MoT, with more than 700,000 people, has a pressing need to introduce 
space-efficient waste disposal and possibly expand landfill capacity. Planned advisory services to the municipality 
included due diligence analysis of the project, assessment of investors’ interest, structuring of the transaction; and 
drafting of the tender documentation.

Kampala Waste Management PPP 

Country Uganda Total Project Cost US$2,352,853 Program leverage to 
all parties

8.4x

Approval Date May 2013 IFC Funds US$30,000 Program leverage to 
IFC

0.1x

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$250,000

Description Advisory services to assist the Kampala City Council Authority (KCCA) in Uganda in structuring and implementing 
a PPP transaction to manage municipal solid waste in the city of Kampala. In addition to improving waste manage-
ment, the anticipated disposal treatment method involving landfill gas extraction to energy is expected to increase 
renewable energy capacity of about 3-5MW fed into the national grid.

Solid Waste Management  
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Belgrade W2E PPP

Country Serbia Total Project Cost US$2,949,858 Program leverage to 
all parties

10.8x

Approval Date N ove m b e r 
2014

IFC Funds n.a. Program leverage to 
IFC

n.a.

P r o g r a m 
Funds

US$250,000

Description Advisory services to assist the authorities of the city of Belgrade, Serbia in structuring a sustainable and bankable PPP 
project to create new municipal waste treatment facilities, including a greenfield state-of-the-art waste-to-energy 
complex, remedy an existing dumpsite and create a new landfill. The City of Belgrade generates about 600,000 tons 
of municipal waste per year and was seeking to improve its waste treatment and disposal practices to be compliant 
with national and EU legislation and regulations. 
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Annex B: Monitoring and 
Evaluation Process at IFC

IFC Impact Assessment and 
Reporting 
Until recently, IFC used the Development Outcome 
Tracking System (DOTS) to measure the development 
effectiveness of its investment and advisory services. For 
investment projects, the overall development outcome 
rating is a synthesis of four performance categories which 
include indicators that are agreed upon with the client: 
financial performance, economic performance, environ-
mental and social performance, and private sector devel-
opment impact. At the outset of a project, IFC's staff 
members identify standardized indicators with baselines 
and targets. IFC tracks progress throughout supervision, 
which allows for real-time feedback into operations until 
the project is finished.

For advisory services, the overall development outcome 
rating is a synthesis of the overall strategic relevance, 
effectiveness (as measured by project outputs, outcomes, 
and impacts), and efficiency of the services. At project 
completion, intended results are compared with achieved 
results.

As part of IFC’s commitment to continuous improve-
ment of its results measurement system, DOTS has been 
recently expanded and upgraded to provide a compre-
hensive and standardized score of a project’s expected 
Development Impact. This improved results measurement 
system, Anticipated Impact Measurement and Monitor-
ing (AIMM), is designed to allow for better selection of 
projects upfront—i.e. projects with greatest development 
impact (see Box).  At the project level, the AIMM frame-
work helps articulate systemically and comprehensively 
how projects promote development. The approach was 
mandatory for all investment projects approved after 
June 30, 2017. Under the Program, AIMM scores were 
assigned to the 7 projects that were committed after this 
deadline. 

The key indicator tracked for projects under the Program 
is the reduction in GHG emissions (metric tons of CO2 
equivalent or MtCO2e) per year. GHG emissions reduc-
tions are calculated as compared to a baseline scenario 
or activity that would have occurred in the absence of 

the IFC project. IFC applies methodologies to account 
for GHG emissions reductions across different sectors, 
following a framework for a harmonized approach to 
GHG emissions accounting for International Financial 
Institutions that IFC has been leading. When a project is 
approved, IFC teams provide preliminary, up-front esti-
mates based on available information prior to project 
implementation and evolving methodologies. 

During project supervision, teams collect actual opera-
tional data from clients and use it to record actual GHG 
emissions reductions results in DOTS (or in AIMM), 
which may be different from initial estimates.  For exam-
ple, in the case of renewable energy and energy efficiency 
projects clients provide data on electricity generated and 
energy saved, respectively, which is then used to compare 
against the expected targets set ex-ante in order to deter-
mine whether the project met expectations or not.

Refining Results Measurement to 
Achieve Impact – IFC & AIMM

IFC is at the forefront of results measurement 
among multilateral development banks and 
development finance institutions for private 
sector operations. IFC seeks to continually refine 
and upgrade its results-measurement capaci-
ties. In [FY17], IFC introduced a new framework 
that enables it to select projects with the great-
est potential for development impact. The new 
Anticipated Impact Measurement and Moni-
toring (AIMM) framework is designed to assess 
the anticipated – or “ex-ante”- impact of IFC’s 
work at two levels: what the specific project is 
expected to achieve and how it is expected to 
contribute to the creation or development of 
markets. 
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